2017-2020
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
CITY OF PAWTUCKET
AND
PAWTUCKET LODGE NO. FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE

IN CITY COUNCIL
6/21/2017

READ AND ORDERED
FILED AND REFERRED TO THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Ll bl

Cler K

IN FINANCE COMMITTEE

7/5/2017
APPROVAL AS AMENDED

AT

IN CITY COUNCIL
7/5/2017
RATIFICATED ON A ROLL CALL VOTE

AS AMENDED
AYES _8 NOES_ 0

Clerk




TABLE OF CONTENTS

AGREEMENT ............ e e e e e e 1
PREAMBLE.......... e ettt e T P e 1
ARTICLET ............. e et e e e e 2
‘Section 1. Recognition................ SUPT e STPTTROR e 2
Section2.  Employment Security.............. G e e e 2
Section 3.  Dues Deduction.......... e O UTUTT A
Section 4.  Time off for Bargaining.......... e e PR |
Section 5. Inspection Privileges...... e TR e e 4
ARTICLEIL ...... e e e P O ey 5
Section 1. Management Rights........... e e s e 5
ARTICLEIII ....oovves ey et e O . 6
Section 1. Seniority ............ e, e e P ¢
Section 2.  Bidding for Schools......cocoiviiiiiiiniinnn, PP 9
Section 3, Bidding for Identification Bureau............c.ooovvnnnns TP eeeeen 12
Section 4.  Layoffs and Recall .......... e e e cen 12
ARTICLEIV ........ eere e R, e OO 13
Section 1,  Vacancies......... S SR e 13
Section 2.  Promotion Procedure........... U PO PSPPI B
ARTICLEV ...ccoviiiininns v e e e UTOTPR veeen. 19
Section 1. Duties vvooovvvivininininnn. e TTITTPRT Cerreraaeaan, verereeeens 19
Section 2. Detail to Other Departments ..............coovee, P &
Section 3.  Transfer to Other Bureaus ..... PN ervreenenaeanae e 19
Section 4,  Out-of-Rank Pay ....... e s e e 19
Section 5.  Temporary Assignment .................. e everre e e cerennens 20
Section 6. Special SqQuad .......ooeeeriiiverein ST EUSPORUPR ST 20
Section 7.  Internal Affairs Bureau............. T T e 20
ARTICLE VI ........ooene. RO et e e 21
Section 1. HOUIS . viviviiiierriri i e . 21
Section2.  Off- Duty Defuntlon and Plotecuon ............. T e 22
Section 3.  Holding Over to Another Shift........ OO e, o 22
Section 4.  Call Back for Patrolmen ...... e e e .23
Section 4.5. Call Back of Detectives for Patrol Positions ............. UTOTT e 23
Section 4.6, Call Back of Sergeants for Patrol Positions .................... e 24




Section 5.

Call Back for Supervisors ................... e e v 24

Section 5.5 Call Back of Detective Supervisors for Patrol POSIHONS ......cevvvvennnsnn, 24
Section 6. Scheduled Overtime .........ovvvveenn.... TP v 25
Section 7. SubSHITLION ..\ v'vvvririiiiie v iererieeen. e PP U 25
Section 8. Minimoum Manning ........coocvviiriiiiiie e e 26
ARTICLE VI .o, e SRR TO RS PUPRTTN 28
Section 1. Vacations ......... e e aa e vy 28
Section 1.5 Payment for Vacation Days............... PP 28
Section 2. Seniority .......c..vevennn. PP 29
Section 3. Paid Holidays ..........ooveevivvivennnn, e, eeveneiran et 29
Section 4. Personal DaYS.....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiirii e eeece e Ceveenn 29
Section 5. Vacation Selection .......... e e e ar s 30
ARTICLE VIIL cooot it e e e e 32
Section 1. Clothing ALOWANCE .. ....vvviivniireeiecir et er e oo 32
Section 2,  Cleaning AIIOWANCE «...vviivverereriireicrernrnnnnnn, P e 32
Section 3.  Required Clothing and Equipment ................ e e 33
Section 3.5 Sommer and Winter Uniforms ......oouviee e oo, 34
Section 4. Bulletproof Vest............ PP e 34
ARTICLE IX i e e e 36
Section 1. Health Insorance Benefits — Acuve Members......oovvivviniiiiiiinninnnn. 36
Section 2. Health Insurance Benefits — Deceased Employee's Family............... 36
Section 3. Health Insurance Benefits — Retirees ...... e 37
Section 4.  Health Insurance Benefits — Disabled Retirees...........oo..... TR 38
Section 5. Health Insurance Benefits — Waiver of COVerage .........cocvvvvvvvunvnn., 38
Section 6. Health Savings Account (HSA) / High-Deductible Health
Plan (HDHP) .....ocooviiiiiiiinnnn, L e e et e 39
ARTICLE X (oo e e e e . 40
Section 1,  Sick Leave...........c.vevnnn. e e e 40
Section 2.  Funeral Leave............ e RSO ORI 40
Section 3. Unexpended Sick Leave............coovevvvvviinnierennnenn. ererreeie o 41
Section 4. Donation of Sick Time .......covevevenvivnninnns, e e e 41
Section 5 Maternity Assignment. ......... e PPN 42
ARTICLE XI ............. e et e et as BT 42
RESERVED......... e e NP SR TR 42
il




ARTICLE XII ..

Section 1. Injuries .......occoerevennnn. e e NPT T, ceeens 43
Section 2.  Medical Care........oocoeeis AT e T I
Section 3. Light-Duty Status ......... T e T, e S 45
Section 4. Subrogation..........ovivevivveieinn. T TP PP s 46
Section 5. Medical Arbitration ............. e e e Cererenes e 46
ARTICLE XTI .....ocovennenn. e e e e v .. 48
Section 1, Rules and Regulations.......oooovviiinins e T e e 48
Section 2. Expungement of Disciplinary Records ............... Creneene e vevin 48
Section 3.  Documents Placed in Employees’ Files ........ e evieren, 48
ARTICLE XIV ..o, et e T NI e 49
Section 1, Salaries.........cocoveiiinennns e e e 49
Section2.  Overtime Pay ........oooovvinnnns . TR e 49
Section 3. Call Back Pay....c.covivviviiviininnns e TR e 50
Section 4. Court Time Pay........... e e e TN 50
Section 5.  Longevity Pay .......... e ceererrs e e e 51
Section 6,  K-9 Stipend and Overtime ......c.o.evveee. e IR e o 51
Section 7. Training Pay ............ e e e v e 52
ARTICLEXV ... v PRI evreeneanes NS e e 53
Section 1. Detail Pay ........... e e e e .. 53
Section 2. Detail Manpower....... e e e e cieneenn, 53
Section 3. Assignments, List, and Proper Uniform ............... e O
Section 4.  Payment for Details............ e e D 55
Section 5. Special Holiday Detail Pay ......c......oooviiiiiininn. creveenn 95
Section 6.  Injuries on Details.............. e e e . 55
Section 7. Liquor Establishment Details ............. TR e v . 55
Section 8.  Removal of Name from Detail List........oociieiniis e T 56
Section 9.  Retireces Working Road Details................. UPUTOT e e 58
ARTICLE XV . .cooniiiinnnn, e v e O e ferveenns 99
Section 1. Grievance Defined ..... e s S PPPTUUP e v 59
Section 2. Grievance Procedure ....... P e 59
Section 3. Grievances Filed by Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 ............... e . 60
Section 4. Time Limitations ............... Ceeireeaenes e e e 61
ARTICLE XVIL.....ooovinnen veerines rteeeens PR e STTOTOUTRROTI o 62
Section 1.  No Strike Clause ............ e e e v 02

iii




ARTICLE XVIIL........ e e e ey e 63
Section 1. Pension Plan Commencement DAt .........ovcuvevevreerrernninnn. s, 03
Section 2. Definitions.........coooivvenvininnnnn, e T e 63
Section 3. Vested Pension Benefit ..................... PP OTPPPPPPION e, 03
Section 4. Retirement BEnefit ......ooocuviiiiiiiiiiiiiicii e 63
Section 5. Additional Benefit after Twenty Years of Service......, e r v 63
Section 6. The Rule 0f 90 ... ieviiiiiii e ., 64
Section 7. Commencement of Pension Benefits...........cooccorvirviieiiiirernensnn.. 64
Section 8. Eligibility Date ............ocovevinnnne, O P R 64
Section 9. Total Permanent Disability .........coocvvvvrennriinnn. G e 64
Section 10. Widow and Dependents’ Benefit.................... e eenns 66
Section 11. Employee's Pension Contribution ,.............overveeneinnn e 67
Section 12. In Line-of-Duty Death Benefits ....... e N PRI 67
Section 13. Retirement Escalator..,.............. e e e e e . 67
Section 14. Compulsory Retirement ........ e e O PTPPOPIN 68
Section 15.  Armed Service and Prior Law Enforcement Service Credit............... 68
Section 16. Summary of Retirees” Benefits .............ocovvvnneeen. RO v 69

ARTICLE XIX ..ot ORI e e e 70
Section 1. Group Life Insurance .............oveeviivivnnennn. e 70
Section 2. Legal Defense and Indemnification .........voovveivvvireirieersieirnisnnnn, 70
Section 3. Funeral Expense Insurance ......... PP PP e e 70
Section 4,  Child of Police Officer .........oevvevviiirinrinnnnn, PR veeveeen, 70

ARTICLE XX ittt aaa e e e Crean 71
Section 1. Safe VEhicles....ooviviiiiinivi e en e e e 71
Section 2. Military Service During War Time ............cooovrviviiirniniininnin... v 71
Section 3. Military Reserve Duty.............. e e 71

ARTICLE XXTI .0t e e e 72
Section 1. Severability................ e e e 72

DURATION OF AGREEMENT ......cooviiviiiiii e, e N e 73

SCHEDULE A-1 — HEALTH CARE BENEFITS ....cocovvven... e e 74

SCHEDULE A-2 — DELTA DENTAL ....coooovvvivieinnn... O PTPR 74

SCHEDULE B — RETIREE BENEFITS ............c..... e vereeene e 15

INDEX ...... e TR R P TP PO 78

iv




AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 54 of the Public Laws of the State of Rhode
Island, 1963, entitled "An Act to Provide for Settlement of Disputes Concerning Wages or
Rates of Pay and Other Terms and Conditions of Employment of Employees of Police
Departments”, this Collective Bargaining Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into
effective as of the st day of July, 2016, by and between the CITY OF PAWTUCKET
(“City”) and LODGE NO. 4, FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE (hereinafter “Pawtucket
Lodge No. 4” or “FOP”),

All references in this Agreement to an “employee”, “member”, “members”, or
“manpower”, as well as use of the pronoun “he”, are intended to include both genders. When
the male gender is used, it shall be construed to include male and female employees.

The City and FOP agree that they will continue policies of non-discrimination on the
basis of an individual’s race, color, national origin, religious affiliation, gender, age, sexual
orientation, sexual preference, gender identity, or any other prohibited basis of discrimination.

PREAMBLE

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 54 of the Public Laws of Rhode Island, 1963,
entitled "An Act to Provide for Settlement of Disputes Concerning Wages, or Rates of Pay and
Other Terms and Conditions of Employment of Employees of Police Departments"”, the City
recognizes that the sworn police officers of the City have the statutory right to bargain
collectively with the City and to be represented by an organization in such collective
bargaining as to wages, hours, rates of pay, working conditions and other terms and conditions
of employment. '

Nothing herein contained shall be construed to limit the right of the City to regulate,
manage and control the Police Division of the City except as modified by the terms of this
confract and except as specifically directed by said Chapter 54 of the Public Laws of the State
of Rhode Island, 1963, reference to which has been previously stated. This Agreement is
subject to the provisions of Chapter 54 of the Public Laws of Rhode Island, 1963, wherein the
sworn police officers who are subject to its terms, shall have no right to engage in any work
stoppage, slowdown or strike.

The word "employee" when used in this Agreement shall mean all sworn police officers
from the rank of Patrolman up to and including the rank of Major.

The acronym “EBS” (Electronic Bidding System) shall mean the Police Division’s
computerized system used for the assignments of call backs and details.




ARTICLE I

Section 1. Recognition

The City recognizes the FOP as the exclusive bargaining agent for all sworn police
officers from the rank of Patrolman up to and including the rank of Major, for the purpose of
collective bargaining and entering into agreements as to wages, salaries, hours, working
conditions and other terms and conditions of employment.

The rights of the City and the employees shall be respected and the provisions of this
Agreement shall be observed for the orderly settlement of all questions.

Section 2. Employment Security

The City agrees not to discharge or discriminate in any way against any employee for
membership or legitimate activities in Pawtucket Lodge No. 4.

Section 3. Dues Deduction

All employees shall have the right to voluntarily join or refrain from joining the FOP.
Employees who choose not to join the FOP, however, and who are covered by the terms of
this contract, shall be required to pay a monthly service fee and/or any uniformly levied
assessment (hereinafier collectively referred to as "fees") to the FOP for the purpose of aiding
the FOP and defraying costs in connection with its legal obligations and responsibilities as the
exclusive bargaining agent of the employees in the appropriate bargaining unit,

The aforesaid fees shall be payable on or before the first day of each month, and such
sum shall in no case exceed the initiation fees and the membership dues paid by those who
voluntarily choose to join the FOP. Other than the payment of these fees, those employees
who do not choose to join the FOP shall be under no further financial obligations or
requirements of any kind to the FOP. It shall also be a condition of employment that all
employees covered by this Agreement shall, on the 30th day following the beginning of such
employment or the effective date of this Agreement, whichever is later, pay the establishéd
fees as noted above,

The FOP shall indemnify the City, should the City be required to reimburse any of the

employees who are not members of the FOP,




Section 4. Time Off fox Bargaining

(2)  All employees covered by this Agreement who are officers of the FOP, or who
ate appointed by the FOP as members of said Pawtucket Lodge No. 4's Legislative Committee
and the appointed chairman of the grievance committee, shall be allowed time off with pay for
official Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 business in negotiations and/or conferences with the City
Administration, and in the preparation thereof, without requirement to make up said time. An
employee, who is a member of the Legislative Committee and attends negotiations and/or
conferences with the City Administration, shall not be required to work on said date.

(b)  The President of Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 or his designee shall be allowed time
off with pay for official Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 business with respect to grievances, grievance
hearings and the preparation thereof.

(c)  The President of Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 shall be allowed time off with pay for
attendance at Pawtucket Lodge No, 4 meetings, State and National Conventions of the
Fraternal Order of Police,

In addition, any employee who is a member of the State FOP Executive Board or who
is a State FOP Trustee shall be allowed titne off with pay to attend all State FOP meetings
provided there is sufficient manpower to satisfy the minimum manning requirements of Article
VI, Section 8.

(@  Not more than four (4) Delegates shall be allowed time off with pay for
attendance at National Conventions of the Fraternal Order of Police and not more than seven
(7) Delegates per day shall be allowed time off with pay for attendance at State Conventions of
the Fraternal Order of Police.

(&) The Secretary and Treasurer of Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 shall be allowed time
off with pay and without the requirement to make up said time for attendance at the regular
monthly meetings and special meetings of the FOP. The immediate Past President of
- Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 shall be allowed time off with pay and without the requirement to
make up said time for attendance at the first four (4) meetings (regular or special) after his
successor has been elected. Time off with pay shall be no longer than three (3) hours. A

special meeting shall last no longer than two (2) hours and shall be limited to time off with pay
: 3 .




to two (2) per year. Inthe event the President is unable to attend the regular monthly meetings
or special meetings, the Vice President shall be then allowed time off in accordance with the
provisions of this section. The Chief may call back to duty any of the above Unjon officials
who have been allowed time off with pay in an emergency situation.

Section 5. Inspection Privileges

The President or a representative of the FOP shall be granted access to the Police
Division for the purpose of adjusting disputes, investigating working conditions, collecting
dues and ascertaining that this Agreement is being adhered to; provided, however, that there is

no interruption of the Police Division's working schedule.

Vs




ARTICLE 11
Section 1. Management Rights
Subject to the Law Enforcement Officers” Bill of Rights, Title 42, Chapter 28.6 of the

Rhode Island General Laws, and except to the extent there is contained in this Agreement
provisions to the contrary or a duly established past practice in the Police Division, all
authority, power, rights, jurisdiction and responsibilities for the management of the Police
Division are retained and reserved exclusively to the City.

‘The City shall retain the right to issue, through the Director of Public Safety or his
designee, Rules and Regulations governing the conduct of the Police Departiment; provided
however, that no rule, regulation, general or special order shall abridge or supersede the
provisions of this Agreement, nor shall said rule, regulation or special order violate any City,
State or Federal Law.

The City shall not institute any rule, regulation, general or special order or change any
personnel rule or regulation without notifying the Fraternal Order of Police of said proposed
change. The City shall notify the Fraternal Order of Police thirty (30) days prior to any
hearing date set to change any said rule, regulation, general or special order or personnel rule

and shall state the time and date of said hearing.




ARTICLE III
Section 1. Seniority
Definitions:

Department Seniority: Shall commence on date of appointment as a police officer and
seniority shall be computed according to continuous service from the date of original
appointment by the City.

Rank Seniority: Shall commence on the date the officer is sworn in to a particular rank
and seniority shall be computed according to continuous service within that rank.

(@) Bmployees shall have rank seniority and said seniority, insofar as practicable,
shall prevail with regard to transfers to any division, bureau, section, platoon, department or
any other post by whatever name the transfer may be labeled (except as hereinafter provided).
Subject to the provisions of Article VI, Section 4.6, rank seniority shall also prevail with
respect to: transfers to shifts; beats or posts; days off; holidays; vacations; and any and all
circumstances or situations by whatever name they may be given, The Chief shall be allowed
discretion as to whether to follow seniority. If seniority is not followed, then the Chief shall
give a written reason as to why seniority is not being followed, The written reason shall not be
physically maintained in the employee's personnel file and shall be destroyed one (1) year after
the bid was denied and the written reason was prepared. The failure to follow seniority shall
be reviewable through the grievance procedure. This subparagraph shall not apply to those
positions where an examination is to be taken under the Promotion Procedure.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, newly appointed employees shall serve a
twelve (12) month probationary period, and the Chief will have complete discretion with
respect to the assignment of newly appointed officers for the first one hundred-twenty (120)
days of their appointment. This is to afford new employees the opportunity to experience all
different facets of the job, After the one hundred-twenty (120) day period, then the balance of
the provisions of Article 111, Section 1 shall govern, except (i) that the Chief may assign
probationary officers for up to a total of two (2) days to the Planning and Training Divislon for

the purposes of taking refresher training course(s); (ii) once the new employee has bid to his or




her shift, the Chief shall have an additional thirty (30) days to assign that new employee (o a
non-permanent bid car for the purposes of training and evaluation.

The Chief will also have complete discretion with respect to appointments to the
positions of Field Training Officer and Honor Guard subject to the following conditions:

® Only those employees who volunteer for those positions shall be considered.

® Employees selected for those positions shall not be required to change their shift
(unless they agree to do s0).

° With respect to the position of Field Training Officer, the Chief cannot
circumvent the provisions of Article IIl, Section 2. The Chief shall only be allowed to select
someone who has completed field training officer training.

The Chief and the FOP President shall agree upon employees who shall serve as stress
officers without regard to senjority.

(b)  All bids shall be posted on. the bulletin board for four (4) days and sent to all
employees by e-mail via the department e-mail system. Notification of such posting shall be
mailed or e-mailed to all off-duty employees who may be on extended absence for any reason
or on vacation; provided, however, such employees have left their names, mailing addresses,
and e-mail addresses with the Chief in order to be so notified. Personnel interested in the
yacant position will submit by e-mail via the department e-mail system their application for
said vacant position to the Chief.

(©) A senior officer whose bid has been accepted may reject the position or benefit
at his discretion without the need of any explanation on his part. Further, in the event that an
employee shall reject the position or benefit, it shall 1ot be construed as a waiver of his
seniority rights in any subsequent situation where seniority would prevail.

(d  In the event that more than one employee was appointed on the same day, then
the senior man will be the officer who was issued the lowest badge number. In the case of a
Patrolman appointed on the same day, the lowest badge number shall be issued to the employee
with the highest academic ranking from the Rhode Island Municipal Police Training Academy.
In the case of a uniformed supervisor appointed on the same day, the lowest badge number

shall be issued to the employee with the highest overall promotional test score. Badge numbefs
7




shall not be taken from a police officer and issued to a junior officer with the intent of violating
this clause.

(e)  Prior to July 1, 1998, employees promoted into the Detective Division shall
retain their rank seniority. For example, a Patrolman with ten years on the department
promoted to the Detective Division prior to July 1, 1998 shall be deemed to have greater
senjority within the Detective Division than a detective with five yeats on the department, even
though the five- year employee has been a detective for a greater period of time. Similarly, a
Sergeant who has held that rank for five years and who has been promoted to the Detective
Division prior to July 1, 1998 shall be deemed to have greater senjority within the Detective
Division than a Detective Sergeant who has been a Sergeant for three years (combining
uniform and detective) even though the three-year Sergeant has been a Detective Sergeant for a
greater period of time.

For employees promoted to the Detective Division after July 1, 1998, rank senjority
within the Detective Division shall commence on the date the officer is sworn into the rank and
shall be computed according to continuous service within that rank.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, no bumping shall be allowed when an
employee with greater rank seniority is promoted to the Detective Division. In other words,
vacancies within the Detective Division shall be filled in accordance with the bidding
procedure set forth herein at the time the vacancy occurs with respect to an assignment, shift,
beat or post.

) Whenever an employee is reduced in rank for whatever reason, his rank
seniority in the higher rank shall be utilized in determining his rank senjority in the lower rank.
For example, a Lieutenant who has held that rank for five (5) years and who is demoted to the
rank of Sergeant, shall receive credit for the years he had been a Sergeant and a Tieutenant in
determining his/her new rank seniority as a Sergeant. In such situation, the employee who is
reduced in rank shall be required at the time of the rank reduction to fill the position that is
vacant. Thereafter, said employee shall be permitted to bid into any position as they become
vacant. The reasoning for this is to avoid a bumping process when the employee is first

reduced in rank.




(g)  In connection with any bid, there shall be a trial period of ninety (90) days to
determine whether the employee can acquire the skills necessary for the performance of said
job in a reasonable satisfactory manner; provided, however, that in cases where the City and
Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 so mutually agree, such trial period shall not be mandatory. At the
end of said ninety (90) days, the employee shall be either permanently transferred to said
position or returned to his former position. If, during the trial period, the City removes the
employee from such position for alleged lack of reasonable progress in said position, the
employee shall have the right to file a grievance in accordance with the provisions of this
Agreement. The term "reasonable progress” as used herein shall mean a comparison of the
progress of the employee involved with. the performance on said job of the average employee
performing such work. - Any disputes of the reasonableness of the trial period and/or the
progress of the employee on the job shall be subject to the grievance procedure as previously
mentioned,

During the trial period a monthly progress report will be made by the employee's
supervisor, a copy of which shall be fornished to the employee, the Chief of the Police
Division and the Director of Public Safety. The form of said progress report shall be
substantially the same as is now being used by the Director of Personnel.

(h)  Within thirty (30) days after the execution of this Agreement, the City shall
furnish Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 and the Police Division a copy of the proposed seniority list,
and Pawtucket Lodge No.4 and/or Police Division will have thirty (30) days in which to make
any corrections or changes in said list; otherwise, after said thirty (30) day period the list shall
be accepted as correct. After the order of senjority has been established, a permanent and up-
to-date list shall be posted and maintained on a bulletin board at Police Headquarters for the
benefit of all police officers and all future seniority questions shall be resolved in accordance
therewith. The City also agrees to furnish to Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 an up-to-date seniority
list, a copy of which is to be posted on said bulletin board.

Section 2. Bidding for Schools

(a)  Specialty Schools — A school is defined as a "specialty school" when the

content of the course has a specific relationship to a bureau or division within the Police
9




Division. When such course is to be offered, it shall be posted for bid within certain bureaus
or divisions as determined by the Chief for a period of ninety-six (96) hours, and any
necessary prerequisites as determined by the course sponsor and as stated in its written
literatore, shall be listed in the posting. Bids may be submitted by only the members of said
bureau or division. If the bid for the specialty school is to be open to all employees, then the
employee with the most department seniority who meets the course sponsor's prerequisite(s)
shall be awarded the bid. If the bid for the specialty school is limited to a particular rank, then
the employee with the most rank seniority who meets the course sponsor's prerequisite(s) shall
be awarded the bid. In the event there are no bidders, the course would then be Eid under
subparagraph (b) hereof.

An employee may be awarded a bid for a specialty school only once in any nine (9)
month period unless said employee is the only one who bids for a subsequent specialty school
or is transferred into a bureau/division which requires attendance at a specialty school. In
addition, an employee who has attended a specialty school in a given area of police work may
be granted preference in bidding for a specialty school withont regard to the so-called “nine
month rule” when the course that is offered is a continuation of the previous school,

When an employee is awarded and successfully completes a specialty school relating
either to the K-9 Unit or the SRT Unit, the employee shall be required to fulfill assignments
related to those units for a period of up to two (2) years following the completion of the
school, or as agreed otherwise by the Chief and the FOP. An employee who accepts an
unrelated assignment outside of these two units before the end of the two-year perjod may be
required to reimburse the City for the cost of the specialty school including any travel costs,
lodging expenses and other expenses associated with the school. Promotions or transfers to
other specialized units shall excuse the employee from any reimbursement requirement if the
promotion or transfer occurs during the commitment period. An employee shall also be
excused from any reimbursement requirement if he/she becomes medically unable to perform
the duties required in either of the two units.

(b)  Non-Specialty Schools — A school is defined as a "non-specialty school” when

the content of the course is non-specific, general or introductory in nature. 'When such conrse
10

VY Y




is to be offered, it shall be posted for bid for ninety-six (96) hours and, any necessary
prerequisites as determined by the course sponsor and as stated in its written literature, shall be
listed in the posting. All employees may bid therefor. If the bid for the non-specialty school is
to be open to all employees, then the employee with the greatest department seniority who
meets the course sponsor's prerequisite(s) shall be awarded the bid. If the bid for the non-
specialty school is limited to a particular rank, then the employee with the most rank seniority
who meets the course sponsor's prerequisite(s) shall be awarded the bid.

An employee may be awarded & bid for a non-specialty school only once in any nine (9)
month period.

(¢)  FBI Academy — Appointments to the FBI Academy shall be made by the Chief.

(d)  Notification to FOP — Immediately upon the award of a bid for any school, the
Chief shall advise the President of the FOP the name of the employee(s) awarded the bid.

(&)  Schools at Employee's Expense — Notwithstanding the provisions of
subparagraphs (a) and (b) above, employees shall be allowed to attend, at their own expense,
any school. However, if at a later date the same school is put out to bid and the employee who
attended the school at their own expense would now have the necessary seniority to be awarded
the bid, then said employee shall be reimbursed for the tuition paid when the employee first
attended the school.

H If a school is scheduled on an employee's regular work day(s), the attendee shall
be assigned to the school in lieu of his/her regular work assignment, If a school is scheduled
on an employee’s day(s) off and the attendee travels to or from the school on the day(s) off, the
attendee shall receive overtime or comp time for the travel time.

(g)  Post-classroom activity, such as overnight stays, shall not be cons1dered as
hours worked, or part of the regular day.

()  Bmployees attending schools where overnight stays are involved shall receive a
$50 per diem for meals prior to the commencement of the school. Upon returning from the
school, the employee shall present the City with receipts for any other reasonable non-meal
expenses for which the City shall reimburse the employee consistent with the City's Policies

and Procedures for Reimbursement of Expenses dated March, 1999.
11




i Bmployees who use their own vehicle to attend a school shall be paid for their (
mileage expense in attending that school in accordance with the City’s Policies and Procedures
for Reimbursement of Expenses dated March, 1999,

Section 3. Bidding for Xdentification Bureau

Vacancies within the Ydentification Bureau for Patrolmen/Detectives shall be filled in
accordance with rank seniority, provided the Patrolman/Detective seeking to fill said vacancy
has successfully completed the University of Rhode Island Criminalistic School ( “School”).

Vacancies within the Identification Bureau for supervisors shall be filled in accordance
with rank seniority with the understanding that the supervisor shall be required to complete the
next available School, provided he/she has not already done so.

The City shall send employees to the School each year (provided there is space
available) on a rotating basis-—the rotation occurring between Patrolmen/Detectives and
supervisors. This rotation shall continue from School to School unless a supervisor is needed
to attend in order to satisfy the requirements set forth in the previous paragraph. Nothing
contained herein shall prohibit the City from sending both a supervisor and a

Patrolman/Detective to the same School in any particular year. ( 4

Section 4. Layoffs and Recall '
In the event it becomes necessary for the City to lay off employees, those employees
with the least amount of department seniority shall be laid off first. In the event of refliring,

the last employee laid off shall be the first to be rehired.

1 | (




ARTICLE 1V
Section 1. Vacancies

(@) Patrolman's Ranks — As far as possible, the City shall anticipate and plan for
filling vacancies in the Patrolman's ranks and shall maintain a list of eligible employees,
available at all times. Any vacancy occurring in the Patrolman's ranks shall be filled within
sixty (60) days from the date the vacancy occurs.

(b)  Officer's Rank — The City shall maintain promotional lists for all positions
from the rank of Detective up to and including Major. Any vacancy occurring in any rank
above the rank of Patrolman shall be filled within sixty (60) days, except the Chief’s vacancy
shall be governed by Article IV, Section 2(j).

The term "vacancy" for the purposes of this section shall deem to have occurred
whenever an employee is promoted to a higher rank, demoted to a lower rank, retires, dies, or
is ofherwise terminated. Notwithstanding the foregoing, during or prior to the 60-day period
referred to above, the City may decide and declare that any such actual or potential vacancy or
vacancies are not to be filled. In the event such determination is made, the City shall be
preciuded from filling such vacancy or vacancies for a period of 12 months from the date of
the vacancy or vacancies.

Section 2. Promotion Procedure

(@)  Promotions/Assignments. Promotions to the rank of Sergeant, Lieutenant,
Captain, Major, Chief and the Detective Bureau shall be made from the ranks of the Police
Division on a competitive basis. Assignments to the Youth Bureau shall be made from within
the Detective Bureau on the basis of rank senjority.

(b)  Notice of Exams. The notice of promotional examinations will be posted and e-

- mailed via the department e-mail system on the third Monday of August each year (odd years
for detectives, even years for uniform) and will indicate to the applicants the sources of
matérial for said examination. Notification of promotional examinations shall be mailed to all
off-duty employees who may be on extended absence for any reason or on vacation, or e-
mailed to said employee; provided, however, such employees have left their names, mailing

addresses and e-mail addresses with the Chief in order to be so notified, Five (5) sets of the
13




sources of material for said examination shall be purchased by the City and made available to

all employees. Said notice shall also contain within it a cut-off date for applications which will
be the second Monday following the posting of the notice at 4:30 p.m. (if this Monday is
Labor Day, then the cut-off date shall be the following day); shall contain within it eligibility
requirements for the various positions being advertised; and shall contain the passing score for
the written portion of the examination. Promotional examinations shall be given on the third
Saturday of November unless otherwise agreed upon between the City and the FOP. If for any
reason the examinations are not given on. the third Saturday of November, then they shall be
given on the first Saturday in December; and in such event, all employees who are eligible to
take the examinations shall be allowed to take the tests on that December date even if they had
not originally signed up to take the tests on the third Saturday of November or had withdrawn
his/her name from taking the tests on the third Saturday of November.

Employees who sign up to take a promotional examination and who fail to notify the
Personnel Bureau of their intention not to take the examination at least two (2) weeks prior to
the scheduled examination date shall reimburse the City, through payroll deduction, the cost of
the examination which shall be established by the parties on an annual basis and listed in the
notice of promotional examination. However, if the original promotional examination which
was scheduled to be given on the third Saturday of November was not given for any reason,
and an employee is unable to take the examination on the first Saturday in December, then said
employee shall not be required to reimburse the City for the cost of the examination.

(¢)  Eligibility. To be eligible to apply for examinations for the respective
promotions, employees must have served in the grades (within the Police Division) and for the
periods shown below, by the time when the examination is first scheduled to be given and must
currently be serving in the rank immediately below the rank being sought, except that
employees holding the rank of Captain or Major shall be eligible to take the Chief’s

examination,

14

. P




Sgt. - 5 years as Ptlm. Det. - 3 years as a Pilm.

It. - 1 day as a Sgt. Det. Sgt. - 1 day as a Sgt.
Capt. - 1 day as a Lt. Det. Lt. - 1 day as a Lt.
Patrol Major - 1 day as Capt. Det. Capt. - 1 day as a Capt.

To be eligible to be promoted for the respective promotions, employees must have

served in the grades and for the periods shown below:

Sgt. -7 years as Ptlm. Det. - 5 years as a P{lm.

Lt. - 2 years as a Sgt. Det. Sgt. - 1 year as a Sgt.

Capt. - 2 years as a Lt. (reduced Det. Lt. - 1 year as a Lt. (reduced to 6

to 6 mos, on December 1, 2018) mos. on December 1, 2018)

Patrol Major - 2 years as a Cap. Det, Capt. - 1 year as a Capt. (reduced to
(reduced to 6 mos. }on December 1, 6 mos. on December 1, 2018)

2018)

Employees shall only be permitted to test for a higher rank, except that employees
holding the rank of Captain or Major shall be eligible to take the Chief’s examination.

(d  The Test. Once theApromotional application period has expired, promotional
examinations will be administered in accordance with the procedure set forth herein. The said
promotional examinations shall consist of the following parts:

A. 75% of said promotional examinations shall consist of a written examination.
Said written examinations shall be administered by an out-of-state recognized festing service
but the same testing service may not be used for more than two consecutive years. An
employee who is seéking promotion must receive a grade of 60% on the written portion of the
examination in order to be eligible for the promotion he is seeking.

B. 20% of said promotional examinations shall consist of percentages being

awarded for department senjority based on one (1%) percent for each year of service and

15




.0833 % for each month of a partial year of service completed as of the date the test is given in

the Police Division up to a maximum of twenty (20) years.
C. 5% of said promotional examinations shall consist of percentages being awarded

for education (as of the date the test is given) in accordance with the following schedule:

Master’s Degree and above 5%
Bachelor’s Degree 4%
Associates Degree 2%
30 Credits and Over 1%

With respect to educational points, it is intended that the credits and/or degree must be
in Jaw enforcement, psychology, sociology or anthropology. In addition, an employee naust
actually have a Master’s Degree or above, a Bachelor’s Degree or Associates Degree issued by
an educational institution; so-called “equivalency degrees” shall not be acceptable as degrees.

(e) Certification and Notification/Posting of List. Upon receipt of the test results,
but no sooner than the Friday preceding the second Monday of December, the City and the
FOP shall certify the scores and placement of each candidate. ‘On the second Monday of
December, candidates shall be notified as to their score and placement in the promotional
process and said results shall be posted in all bureaus and divisions with the order of finish as
well as the score of the candidate by examination number. If for some reason the test results
are not delivered to the City in time for the City and the FOP to certify the list by the second
Monday in December, then the notification/posting date shall be three (3) ‘business days
following the City’s receipt of the test results. The order of appearance shall be determined by

a composite score based on the following points:

A. Written examination — 75 poitits maxinum
B. Seniority — 20 points maximum

C. Education — 5 points maxiru

16

,"J\\




1, Ties. Should there be any tie on any promotional list, said tie shall be broken
on the basis of department seniority and in the event there is still a tie then in accordance with
Article III, Section 1(d).

(g) Top Three Candidates. Once a promotional list has been created, the Chief
shall notify the top three candidates of their position on the list before it is forwarded to the
Public Safety Director. If one or more of the employees advises the Chief that they do not
wish to be considered for the promotion at that time or that their name(s) be removed from the
promotional list all together, then the next employee(s) on the list shall move up into one of the
top three positions. The Chief shall furnish the Public Safety Director with the three top
candidates in the order in which they finished in the promotional process and as amended in
accordance with the preceding sentence. Candidates who are allowed to take the exam but do
not have the required time-in-grade to be promoted shall not be included on any list furnished
to the Public Safety Director until they have served the necessary time-in-grade as set forth
above. A three-person committee consisting of the (i) Public Safety Director, (i) the Police
Chief, and (iii) a member of the Police Division or a member of the City’s administration (as
selected by the Public Safety Director) shall interview the top three candidates in order to assist
the Public Safety Director in making the promotion. The Public Safety Director shall then
make the approptiate promotion from that list. In the event that the Public Safety Director
intends to promote out of numerical order among the top three candidates, he shall provide the
unsuccessful candidate or candidates in writing with the criteria and considerations which
caused his selection to be made at least three days prior to the date on which the promotion is
to be made. Notwithstanding the right of the Public Safety Director to select any of the top
three candidates, no candidate who is eligible for promotion and ranks among the top three
candidates on a promotional list may be passed over for promotion more than twice.

An employee who asks the Chief not to be considered for promotion at the time shall
retain the same position on the promotional list unless an employee ahead of hir/her on the list
is promoted in which case the employee shall move up on the list. Also, employees who ask
not to be considered for promotion at the time are not deemed to have been “passed over” for

the purposes of the last sentence in the preceding paragraph.
17




(h)  Duration of List. A promotional list shall continue in effect for a period of two

(2) years from the date of the notification/posting date unless the new list is required to be
posted as set forth above by the second Monday in December in which case the old list shall be
deemed to have expired notwithstanding the fact that it may not have been in existence for two
(2) years.

(i) Detectives’ Rights. Employees currently assigned to the Detective Bureau shall
have the right to remain therein and shall be subject to removal only in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement, and for good cause and subject to the right of the employee so
removed to grieve said removal,

() Chief’s Test. Employees holding the rank of Captain or Major within the Police
Division shall be eligible to take the Chief’s examination. Once the current Chief’s
promotional list expires in December 2014, all subsequent Chief’s tests and the promotional
list created thereafter shall be done in the following manner. Notification of the Chief’s test
shall be posted and shall also be sent by e-mail to all eligible Captains and Majors within five
(5) days from the current Chief advising the Public Safety Director of his/her intention to
vacate the Chief’s position. The test shall be administered no sooner than ninety (90) days and
no later than one hundred-twenty (120) days after the posting/e-mailing. In the event that the
current Chief vacates the position prior to the selection of his/her replacement, the Chief’s
position shall be filled by a Major in accordance with Article V, Section 4. Once the new
Chief has been selected in accordance with Article IV, Section 2(g), the Chief’s promotional

list. shall expire forthwith.

18 (




ARTICLE V

Section 1. Duties

The duties of the members of the Police Division shall consist of the repression and
prevention of crime and the enforcement of the laws and ordinances of the City and the statutes
of the State of Rlode Island and such other necessary auxiliary, administrative and service
functions presently conducted by the Police Division, and such other duties as are, or may be
prescribed by the Director of Public Safety in accordance with the provisions of the statutes of
the State of Rhode Island in such cases made and provided.
Section 2. Detail to Other Departments

The City agrees that employees of the Police Division whose duties are defined in

Article V, Section 1 above shall be detailed to other departments of the City for the
performance of police duties only.

Section 3. Transfer to Other Bureaus

The transfer of employees to different bureaus within the Police Division shall be made
by the Chief, subject to the seniority provisions in Article I hereof and the promotion
procedure in Article IV,

Section 4. Qut-of-Rank Pay

Employees up to the rank of Captain, who assume or work at a higher rank, shall be
compensated therefor at the same rate of pay as the employee for whom they are filling in.
Such-higher rate shall apply for all time spent at the higher rank. A Major who is directed to
assume or work the rank of Chief by order of the Public Safety Director shall be compensated
at the Chief's rate of pay.

Where an employee serving out of rank contracts an illness or suffers an injury in the
performance of his duties, he shall be entitled to all of the benefits provided nnder Article XII
of this Agreement, including pay at the rate he was receiving while serving out of rank,
However, if the employee retires on a service-related disability for the illness or injury.
sustained while serving out of rank, his service-related disability pension shall be based on his

own rank,

19




Section 5. Temporary Assignment

The term "temporary assignment” shall be an assignment which shall Jast no longer
than ninety (90) days and assignment thereto shall be in accordance with the seniority and
bidding procedures set forth in Article III hereof,

Section 6. Special Squad

The Chief shall have the power to establish a Special Squad not to exceed fifteen (15)
employees, who shall be selected by the Chief from the Uniform Bureau and who shall serve in
said squad for a period of time as deemed necessary by the Chief. The above language shall
not prevent the Chief from selecting, on a voluntary basis, officers from other bureaus/
divisions for assignment to the Special Squad. Upon selection to the Special Squad, employees
may be assigned by the Chief to other law enforcement agencies outside of the Police Division
for Special Squad work. Appointment to said squad shall be exempted from the seniority and
bidding procedures set forth in Article Il of the Collective Bargaining Agreement; provided,
however, that no employee shall be transferred to the Special Squad who has less than three (3)
years of service in the Police Division, including the probationary peribd.

Employees who were assigned to the Special Squad on or before Jannary 1, 1996 will
have the right to remain in said squad and be subject to removal only in accordance with the
provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. Once said employee leaves said squad, the
employee replacing him shall not be so protected. Employees assigned to the Special Squad
shall perform Special Squad work.

_ Section 7. Internal Affairs Bureau

The Chief shall have the right to appoint employee(s) on a voluntary basis to the
Internal Affairs Bureau without regard to the requirements of Article III, Section 1.
Employees appointed to the Internal Affairs Bureau shall be sent to the first available so-called
Internal Affairs School after their appointwent. Employees appointed to the Internal Affairs
Bureau shall serve in said bureau for a period of time as deemed necessary by the Chief.
Assignments to the Internal Affairs Bureau shall reduce (by an equal number) the maximum

number of appointments that the Chief may make to the Special Squad.

20

TN




ARTICLE VI

Section 1. Hours

The regular work schedule for all members of the Police Division shall be an average
of thirty-seven and one-half (37 %) hours. The regular schedule for all members of the Police
Division, except for Major, employees in the Detective Division, Special Squad, Office of
Personnel of the Administrative Bureau, employees in the Youth Bureau and any employee of
the Police Division who must meet outside scheduling, shall be a six (6) day schedule of four
(4) consecutive working days of eight (8) hours followed by two (2) consecutive days off. The
regular schedule for Major, employees in the Detective Division, Special Squad, Office of
Personnel of the Administrative Bureau, employees in the Youth Bureau and any employee of
the Police Division who must meet outside scheduling shall continue to work Monday through
Friday with weekends off. These employees shall be entitled to seventeen (17) so-called “TC
days” each year. These TC days must be used by June 30" of each year. Employees may take
TC days before they are actually “earned” in that year; however, if_ﬁan employee leaves the .
position where he/she was entitled to TC days and has taken more TC days than have been
earned, then those days may be deducted from the employee’s accrued vacation entiflement.

Employees covered by this Agreement shall not be required to commence their normal
tour of duty at a different hour than regularly specified, unless such period of time is
contiguous to the normal tour of duty and the employee works to at least the end of his normal
tour of duty.

The normal tours of duty for the Police Division are as follows:

Uniform Patrol and

Community Policing Unit: First Platoon 0800 howrs to 1600 hours
Second Platoon. 1600 hours to 2400 hours

Third Platoon 2400 hours to 0800 hours

Detective Division First Platoon 0800 howrs to 1600 hours
' Second Platoon™ 1600 hours to 2400 hours

Prosecution Bureau 0800 hours to 1600 hours
Identification Bureau First Platoon 0800 hours to 1600 hours
Second Platoon* 1600 hours to 2400 hours

Administration Bureau 0800 hours to 1600 hours

21




Planning & Training Bureau

Internal Affairs

V.LN. Station

Special Squad First Platoon
Second Platoon

* Employees assigned to the Detective Division or Identification Bureau prior to July
16, 2015 shall be entitled to remain on the First Platoon unless they volunteer for the

0800 hours to 1600 hours
0800 hours to 1600 hours
0800 hours to 1600 hours
0800 hours to 1600 hours
1600 hours to 2400 hours

Second Platoon. Employees who become members of the Detective Division or
Identification Bureau after July 16, 2015 may be assigned to the Second Platoon.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Chief, the FOP, and the ermployee involved may agree to

change the employee's normal duty hours provided that no employee's tour of duty shall be

changed to circumvent overtime except in accordance with Article T, Section 2(f).

Section 2. Off-Duty Definition and Protection

Off duty shall be defined as those hours when each officer is not working an assigned

duty shift or City-approved detail.

When an officer is off duty and finds it necessary to uphold the law the employee at

that time shall be considered on duty. In such case, if the employee is injured, he will be

considered to have been injured while on duty.

Section 3. Holding Over to Another Shift

In the event it becomes necessary to hold over employees from one work shift to the

next, for reasons other than satisfying the minimum manning requirements, (except as

otherwise noted in Section 8 of Article VI), the assignments needed to be filled shall first be
offered to those employees who are working the current shift with the greatest rank senjority.

In the event that all the assigoments are not filled, then employees who are working the current

shift with the least rank seniority shall fill said assignments; however, no employee shall be

held over to fill said assignments on consecutive days.

22




Section 4. Call Back for Patrohmen

Call back shall be done on a fotating basis. Records for the rotational call back shaﬂ be
maintained by the Police Division’s Electronic Bidding System (“EBS”) and shall be governed
by the following rules:

(a) Notification of the call back shall be sent out by the EBS to Patrolmen to their
text and/or or e-mail address as registered with the Police Division.

(b)  The call back notification shall be posted for 25 minutes during which time
those interested can bid for the call back assignment,

() A Patrolman shall accept the call back assignment by responding to the
notification. Thereafter, the Patrolman shall be placed at the end of the so-called lis,

(@)  When a Patrolman is on vacation, he/she shall be eligible to be called back and
these rules shall apply.

(¢) A Patrolman called back to work shall be paid from the time of arrival to the
end of that shift.

) In the event that a Patrolman does not call off the sick list and both that
Patrolman and the Patrolman called back to work arrive for duty, then the Patrolman called
back to work will work and be paid for a minimum of four (4) hours.

(g)  Inthe event that all assignments are not filled, then Patrolmen with the least
rank seniority shall be held over to fill said assignments,

(h)  The EBS shall be made available for inspection by all members of the
bargaining unit at any time.

Section 4.5 Call Back of Detectives for Patrol Positions

During the same 25-minute period referenced in Section 4(b), detectives may bid for
the call back. If no Patrolmen bid for the call back, and before holding over any Patrolmen
under the provisions of Section 3 of this Azticle, the call back shall be awarded to the detective
with the lowest EBS number. Detectives working the call back shall be goveined by the same
terms and conditions as set forth in Section 4 of this Article and shall be required to wear the
uniform of the day. Detectives called back under this section shall be paid at a detective’s call

back rate of pay.
23




Section 4.6 Call Back of Sergeants for Patrol Positions

During the same 25-minute period referenced in Section 4(b), sergeants may bid for the
call back. If no Patrolmen or Detectives (pursuant to Section 4.5) bid for the call back, and
before holding over any Patrolmen under the provisions of Section 3 of this Article, the call
back shall be awarded to the sergeant with the lowest EBS number. Sergeants working the call
back shall be governed by the same terms and conditions as set forth in Section 4 of this
Article and shall be required to wear the uniform of the day. Sergeants called back under this
section shall be paid at a sexrgeant’s call back rate of pay. A sergeant who takes a call back
under this section will bid for a beat or car poét in accordance with department seniority
notwithstanding the provisions of Axticle III, Section 1.

Section 5. Call Back for Supervisors

Call back for Sergeants, Lieutenants and Captains (who for the purposes of this section
shall be grouped together) assigned to the Patrol Bureau and/or Administration Bureau shall be
done on a rotating basis utilizing department seniority. Records for the rotational call back
shall be maintained on a separate list in the EBS and shall be governed by the same rules set
forth in Section 4 of this Article. |

Supervisors may be called back to serve as a dispatcher under the following terms and
conditions; (i) all dispatchers and Patrolmen have refused the call back; (ii) the supervisor has
the ability to serve as a dispatcher; (iii) the supervisor being called back has no rank or
seniority rights on that shift and shall not be deemed to be the OIC even if he has more rank or
seniority than the supervisor assigned to the shift.

Section 5.5. Call Back of Detective Supervisors for Patrol Positions

During the same 25-minute period referenced in Section 4(b), Detective Supervisors
may bid for the call back. If no patrol supervisors bid for the call back, and before holding
over any patrol supervisor under the provisions of Section 3 of this Article, the call back shall
be awarded to the Detective Supervisor with the lowest EBS number. Detective Supervisors
working the call back shall be governed by the same terms and conditions as set forth in

Section 5 of this Article and shall be required to wear the uniform of the day. Detective

24

N

TN,

Cl




Supervisors called back under this section shall be paid at a Detective Supervisor’s call back
rate of pay.

Section 6. Scheduled Overtime

Certain overtime assignments are reoccurring and/or for scheduled events—e.g. PTE,
bike patrols, parades, fireworks, etc.—(hereinafter "scheduled events"). The City shall solicit
officers of various ranks to declare a preference for each such scheduled event and each
assignment thereto shall be filled on a rotating basis as far as practicable. If an inadequate
number of employeeé volunteer to work the scheduled event, then the employees with the least
rank seniority shall fill said assignment.

Section 7. Substitution

The right to substitute at any time within each bureau and division may be permitted;
provided, however, that notice is given to the Platoon Captain or his designee at least twenty-
four (24) hours prior to the proposed substitution. In the event that the request is denied, then
the Platoon Captain or his designee shall state the specific reasons for said denial in writing at
the time said request is denied.

If the substituting employee does not work the scheduled tour of duty, then the
employee who was originally scheduled to work shall be charged with a vacation day.

The right o substitute shall also be limited as follows:

° . Patrolmen may substitute for Patrolmen.
° Detective Patrolmen may substitute for Detective Patrolmen.
° Sergeants may substitute for Sergeants and/or Lieutenants on any platoon

and/or Captains if from the same platoon. .

° Lieutenants may substitute for Sergeants and/or Lieutenants on any
platoon and/or Captains if from the same platoon.

° Captains may substitute for Sergeants and/or Lieutenants if from the '
sawe platoon, and/or Captains, and/or Majors.

° Detective Supervisors may substitute for Detective Supervisors.

25




Section 8. Minimum Manning

The parties agree that it is in their best interest to bave a minimum number of police
cars and/or cruisers manned by Patrolmen actually covering car posts within the City for each
tour of duty. The parties further agree that in order to achieve that goal, it may be necessary
to "call back" Patrolmen in order to satisfy the minimoum levels established herein. In that
context, the following is a schedule for the minimum aumber of patrol cars and/or cruisers

required to actually be on the street answering calls during the following time periods:

TIME PERIODS NUMBER OF PATROL CARS

AND/OR CRUISERS
8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Seven (7) district cars and two (2) two man cruisers
4:00 p.m. to midnight Seven (7) district cars and two (2) two man cruisers
12:00 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. Six (6) district cars and two (2) two man cruisers

Whenever the above-named vehicles are not manned by virtue of lack of manpower on
the shift, the City shall be required to call back a sufficient number of Patrolmen necessary to
man said vehicles. Said manning shall be filled by seniority on a rotating basis. All Patrolmen
shall be eligible to have their names placed on a "call-in list" for such purpose. Placement on
said Iist shall be on a voluntary basis. All Patrolmen who sign up for said list shall be properly
attired and physically able to perform such patrol duty as provided in the rules and regulations
of the Police Division. _

Patrolmen called back to satisfy the minithum manning requirements hereunder shall
report to work (a) at the beginning of the tour of duty for which they have been called back (if
they have been notified at least 90 minutes prior to the start of said tour); or (b) within 90
minutes of being notified (if they have been notified after the tour of duty has commenced). In
the event that a patrolman fails to report for duty within the aforesaid time limits, the City shall

be required to call back other officers in accordance with this section.

26

SN




Patrolmen called back to satisfy the minimum manning requirements hereunder shall be
paid at the rate of time and one-half his/her normal rate of pay commencing once they actually
report to work.

The City shall be required to start seeking the necessary manpower to satisfy the
provigions of this section of the Agreement as soon as it is evident that employees will have to
be called back to work because other employees are out of work due to work-related injuries,
vacations, and/or illnesses. In the event that employees who have been called back to work
have not yet reported to work, in order to satisfy the minimum manning requirements set forth
herein, then employees holding the rank of patrolman shall be held over in accordance with the
provisions of Article VI, Section 3 until such time that the employee that has been called back
to work actually reports to work.

Patrolmen permanently assigned to the Community Police Unit who are temporarily
reassigned to the Patrol Division may be utilized to satisfy the staffing levels required under
this section provided they continue to work a 5 & 2 schedule (Monday-Friday) on the first
platoon during school vacations and continue to work a 4 & 2 schedule on the first platoon

during the summer school recess.

27




ARTICLE VI

Section 1. Vacations
Employees who have been in the employ of the City for less than one (1) year as of
July 1* in any contract year shall accrue vacation at the rate of 2.46 hours per week from the
date of their hire until the first of July following the employee’s first year anniversary. All
employees of the Police Division who have been in the employ of the City for at least one (1)
year but less than five (5) years shall be entitled to an annual vacation allotment of eighteen -
(18) working days (subject to the conditions set forth in the immediate preceding sentence).
All employees who have been in the employ of the City for at least five (5) years but less than
ten (10) years shall be entitled to an annual vacation allotment of twenty (20) working days.
All employees who have been in the employ of the City for at least ten (10) years but less than
fifteen (15) years shall be entitled to an annual vacation allotment of twenty-three (23) working
days. All employees who have been in the employ of the City for fifteen (15) years but less
than twenty (20) years shall be entitled to an annual vacation allotment of twenty-six (26)
working days. All employees who have been in the employ of the City for twenty (20) years
or more shall be entitled, to an annual vacation allotment of twenty-nine (29) working days.
For the purpose of determining date of employment with the City, the beginning date
shall be the first date on which said employee began his present term of employment with the
‘Police Division of the City. |
Vacation time may be accumulated to a maximum of thirty-eight (38) working days.
The date for computing an employee's accumulated vacation leave will be June30 of the
contract year. On that date, the City will determine the total number of vacation days each
employee is entitled to. Any days in excess of thirty-eight (38) will be lost to the employee.
The vacation entitlement for each employee will be credited to him on July 1 of the
contract year.

Section 1.5 Payment for Vacation Days

The City agrees that upon retirement of any employee covered by this Agreement, it
will pay to that employee any and all unused vacation days which the employee has

accumulated up to thirty-eight (38) days and earned up to twenty-nine (29) days under the
28

TN




terms of Section 1 of Article VII to a maximum of sixty-seven (67) days. Payment for said
carned and accumulated days shall be on the basis of the employee's daily rate of pay at the
time of his retirement.
Section 2. Seniority

Vacations shall be granted within each burean/platoon/division/section according to
rank senjority.
Section 3. Paid Holidays

The following holidays shall be paid holidays for all members of the Police Division:

Independence Day Christmas Day
Second Monday in August (Victory Day) New Year’s Day
Martin Luther King Day Labor Day
President’s Day Columbus Day
R.I. Independence Day Veteran’s Day
Police Memorial Sunday Memorial Day
Easter Sunday Thanksgiving Day

An employee who is suspended without pay on one of the aforementioned paid holidays
shall not be eligible for holiday pay on that particular holiday . The City agrees, however, that
in suspending an employee it will not intentionally time the suspension so that it will coincide
with a holiday, thus depriving the employee from the holiday pay.

Holiday pay shall be eight (8) hours pay of the employee's thirty-seven and one-half (37
1) hour salary and shall be paid to each employee over and above his weekly salary, whether
he works the holiday or not. Foliday pay will be added to the employee's annual salary for
retirement pension purposes only.

The aforementioned holiday pay shall be paid to the employee in two (2) subsequent
payments, on the first Friday in June and the first Friday in December.

Section 4. Personal Days

Employees shall be entitled to personal days in accordance with the following schedule.

An employee must give twenty-four (24) hours’ notice for his request for the personal day and

no more than two (2) employees may be on personal day on the same shift at any time.

29




Years of Service Number of Personal Days

1-9 Years 2 Days
10-19 Years v 3 Days
20 & Over 4 Days

Section 5. Vacation Selectipn

Vacations shall be selected each February, Each employee within each bureau or
division shall be permitted a selection. After each employee within the respective bureau or
division has made that selection, then a second selection shall be made. "Selection” for the
purposes of this section means a continuous period of time ranging from one day up to the
maximum number of days the employee is entitled to take as vacation.

After vacations are selected in the above-stated manner, the balance of an employee's
vacation shall be selected on a first requested basis. However, with respect to this portion of
the employee's vacation entitlement, an employee may not request such vacation time more
than ninety-five (95) days in advance, and the request must be in writing or electronically
mailed and dated. Vacations under this selection process shall be awarded ninety (90) days
before the day(s) requested in accordance with seniority.

In order to afford employees in the Patrol Division an opportunity to have a summer
vacation, any and all requests for vacation time during the months of June, July, August and
Septémber shall be granted unless three (3) non-supervisory employees are either on vacation
or a personal day off; however, employees assigned to the Community Police Unit who are
temporarily reassigned to the Patrol Division during school vacations or summer recesses and
eﬁployees working a light-duty assignment shall not be counted towards the three (3) non-
supervisory employees.

In order to afford supervisors in the Patrol Division an opportunity to have a summer ;
vacation, any and all requests for vacation time during the months of June, July and August

shall be granted for a minimum of two (2) supervisors. In calculating this two-supervisor

30




minimum, the City may take into consideration the number of Patrol Division supervisors who
are on personal days off, special assignment or who are taking comyp time.

Any and all requests for vacation time in the Patrol Division during the months of
October through May shall be granted unless two (2) non-supervisory employees are either on
vacation or a personal day off; however, employees assigned to the Community Police Unit
who are temporarily reassigned to the Patrol Division during school vacations Or summer
recesses and employees working on a light-duty assignment shall not be counted towards the
two (2) non-supervisory employees.

When an employee is transferred from one division, bureau or shift to another and
vacation time has already been selected in accordance with the first paragraph of this section,
no change shall be made with respect to the employee's chosen dates, and the transferred
employee will nat be counted in determining the number of employees who are either on
vacation or a personal day off for the purposes of the three immediate preceding paragraphs of
this section.

An employee who initially selected as a vacation day New Year’s Eve, New Year’s
Day, Easter Sunday, Fourth of July, Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve or Christmas and later
decides not to use that vacation day, then that vacation day shall be offered under the following
terms and conditions: (a) if the officer who is giving back the vacation day is a patrolnan,
then that day shall be Gffered to other Patrolmen on that shift in accordance with department
seniority; (b) if the officer who is giving back the vacation day is a supervisor, then that day

shall be offered to other supervisors on that shift according to rank seniority.

31




ARTICLE VI

Section 1. Clothing Allowance
The clothing allowance for all employees shall be Bight Hundred ($800.00) Dollars.

This sum. shall be paid within thirty (30) days of July 1, in each year. However, should the

City change any of the present uniforms, the City shall provide the initial cost of such uniforms

for all employees. The City shall replace and repair authorized clothing and equipment
including any personal corrective devices (i.e. eyeglasses, contact lenses and hearing aids)
when the same shall be destroyed or damaged in the course of said employee's duties. The
City shall also reimburse, up to $200 per item, any other personal propetty noxmally worn by
employees in their regular duties when the same shall be destroyed or damaged in the course of
said employee's duties.

An employee’s clothing allowance shall be deemed payable for the previous fiscal
year’s (or portion thereof) expense. Therefore, employees hired after July 1* in any fiscal year
shall be paid their pro rata share of the clothing allowance the immediate following July. -
Similatly, employees retiring after July 1* in any fiscal year shall only be paid their pro rata
share of the clothing allowance at the time of their retirement.

The clothing allowance shall not be paid to employees who are on total permanent
disability retirement due to illness or disability. In addition, employees who are out for a
period of eighteen (18) months or more due to illness or injury whether incurred on the job, or
off the job, shall not receive the above-stated payment,

In addition to the foregoing, each time an employee is promoted to another rank, said
employee shall receive a one-time payment of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars as clothing
allowance and payment for same shall be made within ten (10) days of the promotion.

Section 2. Cleaning Allowancé
All employees shall be paid Six Hundred and Seventy-Five ($675.00) Dollars éleaning

allowance. Said cleaning allowance is to be paid within thirty (30) days of July 1, in each
year. This allowance shall not be paid to employees who are on total permanent disability due

to illness or disability, In addition, employees who are out for a period of eighteen (18)

32

TN,

r—




months or more due to illness or injury whether incurred on the job, or off the job, shall not
receive the above-stated payments.

An employee’s cleaning allowance shall be deemed payable for the previous fiscal
year’s (or portion thereof) expense. Therefore, employees hired after July 1% in any fiscal year
shall be paid their pro rata share of the cleaning allowance the immediate following July.
Similarly, employees retiring after July 1* in any fiscal year shall only be paid their pro rata
share of the cleaning allowance at the time of their retirement.

Section 3. Required Clothing and Equipment

All new police officers shall be issued the following clothing and equipment:

ITEMS NUMBER

Hat (winter)

Hat (summer)

Black Tie

Shirts (winter grays with patch)

Shirts (winter blues with patch)

Shirts (summer blues with patch)

Trousers

Black Leather Shoes

Black Leather Police Jacket (w/metal patch) or
Blue Gore-Tex Jacket

Blue Police Blouse (with paich)

Blue Gore-Tex Spring Jacket (with patch)

Winter Jumpsuit (with embroidery and patch)

Lime Green Rain Coat and
Rain Cover for hat

Handcuffs and Black Leather Case

Sam Brown Belt w/Brass Buckle

Gaxrison Belt w/Brass Buckle

Leather Magazine Holder (2 clips)

ASP

ASP Holder

Whistle

Rules and Regulations (with updates)

Hat Badge

Breast Badge

= b e e e I S S S e R e O

ek ek Jmad R e et et ek ek Jeeed peed

33




Pistol-.40 caliber w/3 magazines;

and ammunition for same 1
Badge and Identification card 1
Security Holster 1
Rechargeable Flashlight 1
Point Blank Endeavor Carrier Midnight Blue

(at employee’s option and expense) 1
Number Board for those holding the rank

below lieutenant (replacing name ID) 1

Those employees assigned to non-uniformed bureaus shall not be required to maintain
the above-listed items of clothing worn by the employees assigned to the uniform division;
however, an employee who is assigned a detail is required to wear the proper uniform as
designated by the Chief and all employees must maintain one (1) complete set of Dress Blues
for special events. Employees assigned to non-uniformed bureaus who do not maintain a
uniform because they choose not to work details or uniform callback shall nevertheless be
required to maintain a "Police" jacket at their own expense. The Chief shall designate the type
of jacket which shall be similar to the jackets worn by the Special Squad‘\

Employees who resign, retire, are placed on a total and permanent disability or are
terminated shall be required to return all equipment issued to them and all clothing in their
possession.

Section 3.5. Summer and Winter Uniforms

Employees in both the Uniform and Non-Uniform Divisions have the option to begin
wearing their summer uniform/apparel on April 1% of each year. However, they shall be
required to wear their sumuner uniform/apparel no later than May 1% |

Employees in both the Uniform and Non-Uniform Divisions have the option to begin
wearing their winter ﬁniform/apparel on October 1* of each year. However, they shall be
required to wear their winter uniform/appatel no later than November 1;‘.

Section 4. Bulletproof Vest

An employee who elects to purchase a bulletproof vest shall be retmbursed (as limited

below) by the City within 30 days from the date the employee submits the proof of purchase to

34

’/-\




fhe City. Vests shall be individually selected by each employee, but the amount of the City's
reimbursement shall not be more than $1,200.

An employee shall be entitled to a vest reimbursement once the employee's vest has
reached its maximum life as suggested by the manufacturer, or if the employee's vest is 00
longer effective becanse of job related damages.

A vest for which an employee has received reimbursement by the City under the
provisions of this section of the Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "the vest") shall be
considered issued equipment. Any employee who is reimbursed for the vest under this
provision shall be required to wear the vest at all times while on duty, and shall be subject to

disciplinary action in the event of his failure to do so at any time.

35




ARTICLE IX (

Section 1, Health Insurance Benefits — Active Members

The City agrees to assume the full cost of family coverage with the health benefits as
set forth in the Blue Cross “Benefit Booklet City of Pawtucket Police Department Group
#1187-0012,” Edition “HMC2C BB(09-10)” (the “Benefit Booklet”). The Benefit Booklet is
incorporated by reference into this Agreement and a copy of the Summary of Benefits from the
Benefit Booklet is attached as Schedule A-1. Notwithstanding the benefits set forth in the
Benefit Booklet, the City agrees to also provide those health benefits, Basic Vision Riders and
point of service co-pays in effect as of July 1, 2009. The benefits include the following
options:

(1) Prescription Drugs: $7 generic; $25 non-generic (brand); $40 non-generic,
nonformulary.

(2)  $1,000 OOP per year per family for out-of-network services.

The City hereby agrees to assume the full cost of family dental coverage as set forth in
Schedule A-2.

In the case of an unmarried employee, individual coverage for all of the foregoing is to
be furnished. .

All employees, by way of a weekly payroll deduction, shall contribute the following

amounts for the cost of providing the foregoing benefits, or any alternative less expensive

benefit offered by the City.

$28 individual ($1,456 annually)
$56 family ($2,912 annuvally)

Section 2. Health Insurance Benefits -—— Deceased Employee's Family

The City shall pay the full cost of family coverage for the benefits contained in Section
1 hereof, for the surviving spouse and dependent children of a deceased employee of the Police

Division whose death occurs as a result of the performance of duties whether said duties are

36 ¢




performed on a regular tour of duty or while in the actual performance of police duties on or
off-duty status.

Except as provided for in Article X'VIIL, Section 12 (In Line-of-Duty Death Benefits),
should any surviving spouse or dependent child, either through, remarriage, employment or
other circumstances, be eligible to receive or is receiving comparable coverage that is equal to
or better (as agreed upon by the City—i.e. the Mayor—and the FOP’s Executive Board), than
the current coverage that they are entitled to, then the City shall not be required to pay the
coverage for the surviving spouse or dependent child as the case may be. In the event such
comparable coverage is no longer in effect, the City will reinstitute the coverage hereinbefore
provided,

The coverages hereinbefore provided shall remain in full force and effect for the life of
the employee's spouse and up to age twenty-three (23) for the employee's dependents.

Section 3. Health Insurance Benefits — Retirees

The City shall pay the full cost of family coverage of the medical benefits as set forth in
Section 1 hereof for all employees and their families, who retire on and after twenty (20) years
of service n the Police Division. Retired employees who were sworn in prior to April 28,
1994 shall not be required to make any contributions towards the cost of their medical benefits.
Retired employees who were sworn in after April 28, 1994 shall be required to contribute the
dollar amount set forth in Section 1 that was in effect on the date of their retirement.

If the retired employee or the employee's spouse is working aﬁd is eligible to receive or
is receiving comparable coverage that is equal to or better (as agreed upon by the City—i.e. the
Mayor—and the FOP’s Executive Boatd), than the coverage that they are entitled to, then the
City shall not be required to pay the coverage set forth herein. In the event such comparable
coverage is no longer in effect, the City will reinstitute the coverage hereinbefore provided,

Notwithstanding the foregoing, employees sworn in after April 28, 1994 sball continue
to receive benefits on the same basis they had received them under Section 1 of this Article
until the retiree is Medicare-eligible at which time the retiree shall receive Blue Cross Plan 65
as a Medicare Supplement and, if 'married, for his/her spouse. However, if the spouse is

younger than Medicare-eligible age, the spouse shall continue to receive individual coverage as
37




set forth in Section 1 of this Article or family coverage as set forth in Section 1 of this Article
if there are dependent children, all for the life of the retiree. The Plan 65 Medicare
Supplement referred to herein shall include the skilled nursing facility rider and the $5/$15/$30
RX coverage with the City reimbursing the Medicare costs for the retiree and spouse for the
life of the retiree.

Section 4. Health Insurance Benefifs — Disabled Retirees

The City shall pay the full cost of family coverage of the medical benefits as set forth in
Section 1 hereof for all employees and their families, who must retire because of a service
conpected disability,

If the retired employee or the employee's spouse is working and is eligible to receive or
is receiving comparable coverage that is equal to or better (as agreed upoh by the City—i.e. the
Mayor—and the FOP’s Executive Board), than the current coverage that they are entitled to,
then the City shall not be required to pay the coverage set forth herein. In the event such
comparable coverage is no longer in effect, the City will reinstitute the coverage hereinbefore
provided.

Section 5. Health Insurance Benefits — Waiver of Coverage

Employees may elect to waive the health insurance benefits provided under Article IX.
Employees who make such an election in writing shall receive a cash payment from the City in
liew of the coverage. Said cash payment shall be made by the City to the employee on the last

pay day of November of each year in accordauce with the following schedule:

Coverage Waived Amount to be Paid
Individual Medical $1,000
Individual Delta Dental . 100
Family Medical 3,000
Family Dental 300

Employees hired after July 16, 2015, whose spouses also work for the City, shall not

be eligible for this benefit,

38




Section 6. Health Savings Account (HSA) / High-Deductible Health Plan (HDHP)
At any point during the term of this Agreement, the City may explore the establishment
of a Health Savings Account (HISA) and/or a High-Deductible Plan (HDHP) to replace the

current health insurance plan provided by the City; to provide an alternative option to the
current coverage; and/or to supplement the current coverage. The terms and conditions of any

HSA/HDHP to be established by the City shall be subject to bargaining between the parties.

39




ARTICLE X

Section 1. Sick Leave
Sick leave with pay shall be granted to all employees at a rate of one and two-thirds (1
2/3) [effective June 30, 2014, one and one-balf (1 %)} working days for each full calendar
month of service; provided, however, that the Director of Public Safety may grant additional
sick leave to an employee for good cause shown. Any employee who during the fiscal year
. uses less than four (4) sick days shall be granted additional personal days in the following

fiscal year in accordance with the following schedule:

Sick Days Used Additional Personal Days
0 4
1 3
2 2
3 1

Sick leave is hereby defined to mean the absence from duty of any employee because of
illness, bodily injury or exposure to contagious disease, A physician's certificate for sick leave
with pay covering an absence of more than three (3) consecutive working days is required.

Attendance upon a member of the family within the household of an employee whose
iltness requires the care of said employee shall be considered as sick leave also, provided,
however that not more than eight (8) working days with pay shall be granted for this purpose.

Employees shall be on the sick list for the entire calendar day and shall be required to
call off the sick list within one’(1) hour prior to the start of their shift or on the next calendar
day, as applicable.

No one from the Police Division shall contact any employee between the hours of
midnight and 6:00 a.m. for information regarding that employee’s absence due to sickness.
Section 2. Funeral Leave

In case of death of a mother, father, wife, husband, child, brother, sister, grandfather,
grandmother, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepmother,

stepfather, stepbrother or stepsister, each employee covered by this Agreement shall be entitled

40




to a leave of absence with pay from the time of notification of death to and including the day
following the burial of the deceased. Where unusual travel conditions exist, such period may
be extended at the discretion of the employee's department head.

In the case of employee's espousing faiths which have varying and different death
customs, leave shall be provided to such employee in accordance with the custom of his
particular faith. In the case of death of relatives other than as provided above, such leave of
absence with pay shall be for not moxe than one (1) day to permit attendance at the funeral of
said person, if the leave is first approved by the employee's department head.

Section 3. Unexpended Sick Leave

Employees of the Police Division who shall retire or die having to their credit
unexpended sick leave shall be entitled to have paid to them or their designated beneficiary a
Jump sum payment equivalent to fifty (50%) percent of their accumulated unused sick leave,
such accumulation shall not exceed two hundred (200) days. Said payment shall be determined
at the time of the employee's retirement or death by muliplying one-half of the number of
accumulated days of unused sick leave by their then current daily rate of pay based on a thirty-
seven and one-half (37 %) hour work week. Each employee is requited to furnish on a form
provided by the Personnel Office the name or names of designated beneficiaries of the death
benefit.

Section 4. Donation of Time

An employee may elect with the approval of the Chief to donate any accumulated sick
Jeave time, vacation time or comp time to another eligible employee within the Police
Division. Any time donated by an employee shall be paid at the receiving employee’s rate of
pay.

In order to be eligible to receive a donation of accumulated time, the employee
receiving the donation (a) must be suffering from a non-I0D related illness or injury; and (b)
must have first exhausted all of his/her sick leave. i

While an employee is using the donated time, he/she will not accumulate any additional
sick leave (Article X, Section 1); however, said employee will continue to accumulate vacation

time (Article VII, Section 1) and TC days (Axticle VI, Section 1).
41




An employee who donates any accumulated time under this section shall lose all rights

and interest in said days.

Section 5. Maternity Assignment

The City shall provide for "Maternity Assignment" as follows: Upon notification in
writing by a medical doctor of the employee's pregnancy, the employee shall work a 5 and 2
schedule (Monday-Friday) between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. unless the parties
agree otherwise. The employee shall receive the same rate of pay she was receiving prior to
going on Maternity Assignment unless the employee is entitled to a promotion while on
Maternity Assignment in which case she shall receive upon promotion the new increased rate
of pay. In addition, and assuming the employee is working a 5 and 2 schedule, she shall be
entitled to TC days in accordance with the provisions of Article VI, Section 1, Upon the
termination of Maternity Assignment the employee shall be returned to her original

assignment.

ARTICLE XI
RESERVED

42




ARTICLE XII

Section 1. Injuries

An employee, who is injured in the line of duty or while performing any duty which if
performed while on duty would have been considered a part of his employment, shall receive
full salary while his incapacity exists or until he is placed on disability retirement. No federal
or state income taxes shall be withheld during the period of incapacitation. In addition, all
medical expenses (subject to the provisions of Section 2(b) below) in connection with such
injury shall be paid for by the City.

No one from the Police Division shall contact any employee between the hours of
midnight and 6:00 a.m. for information regarding that employee’s absence due 10 a work-
related injury.

For the purposes of this Agreement the term “injured in the line of duty” shall also
include any illness contracted in the line of duty including any heart conditions. Similarly the
word "injury" shall also include any illness including any heart condition.

For the purpose of this Agreement any employee of the Police Division who is totally
disabled and unable to perform his/her duties because of a heart condition shall be presumed to
have developed such disability as the result of the job-related activity.

The City agrees that an employee will be considered as injured in the live of duty if
such injury occurs at any time while such employee is actually perfbrming police work even
though said member may not actually be on his regular tour of duty. The City may have the
Police Division physician examine the employee to determine the extent of the employee’s
injury or whether it occurred in the line of duty. If the 0pinion of the employee’s private
physician is in conflict with that of the Police Division physician as to the extent of the
employee’s injury or whether it occurred in the line of duty, then the Medical Arbitration
provisions set forth in Section 5 of this Article shall govern.

Section 2. Medical Care
Medical care for those injured in the line of duty shall be as follows:
(1)  Those members injured in the line of duty whose condition requires treatment or

hospitalization shall utilize the medical benefits of the plan they have selected.
43




(b)  The City will be responsible for all medical expenses enumerated in § 45-19-1

of the Rhode Island General Laws but only to the extent that said medical expenses are in
excess of the coverage provided.

(0  When an employee has suffered a minor injury in the line of duty, which does
not require the care of a physician, a report of the injury and treatment shall be made to the
Chief tn accordance with the rules and regulations; provided however that the failure to so
report will not per se bar an employee of the benefits provided herein.

(@)  Inthe event that the Police Division physician advises the Chief in writing that
in his opinion an employee who is being carried YOD is able to return to work, then said
employee shall be entitled to be examined by his private physician within a reasonable period
of time (e.g. 30 déys). If the opinion of the employee's private physician is in conflict with
that of the Police Division physician as to whether or not the employee is able to return to
work, then the Medical Arbitration provisions set forth in Section 5 of this Article shall
govern. The employee shall continue to be carried in an YOD status until such time as the
Chief receives a written report from the Medical Arbitration Physician indicating that the
employee is capable of returning to work. Except in the case of an emergency, (in which case
the employee shall notify his commanding officer prior to the scheduled appointment) if the
employee should fail to attend the scheduled appointment at the Medical Arbitration Physician,
the employee shall be removed from IOD status and shall not be entitled to any salary until
such time that the employee is examined at the Medical Arbitration Physician,

(¢)  When an employee has suffered an injury in the line of duty and subsequently
claims a recurrence of that injury, the employee shall provide a certificate from his private
physician indicating that the employee is suffering from a recurrence of a previous in the line-
of-duty injury and the employee shall ‘be carried injured on duty from the date of the
recurrence and then be examined by the Police Division physician. If the Police Division
physician finds that the present condition is not related to the previous injury, the employee
shall then be entitled to be examined by a physician who attended him for the original injury or
such other physician as the employee so chooses. If the opinion of the employee's private

physician is in conflict with that of the Police Division physician as to whether or not the
44

N




employee's condition is a recurrence of the previous injury in the line of duty, then the
Medical Arbitration provisions set forth in Section 5 of this Article shall govern. If it should
finally be determined that the injury is a recurrence of a previous injury in the line of duty, the
City shall be responsible for payment of employee's medical expenses.

Section 3. Light-Duty Status

An injured employee, or an employee who is partially disabled in any circunstance
where he is not confined to his home and where he is determined capable of performing light
duty assignments, shall be required to work light duty status, provided the following holds
frue:

(@) Capability to perform light duty shall be determined by the member's physician
alone, or at the City’s election, the member’s physician and the City physician. If they fail to
agree, then the Medical Arbitration provisions set forth in Section 5 of this A'rticle shall
govern.

(b)  Light duty assignments will be defined as clerical work, front office work, or
the Control Center. Cell Block shall not be a light duty assignment. )

(¢)  No employee shall be required to leave the station while on light duty.

(d  Prior to reporting to light duty, the employee must be informed of the type of
work he must do and the shift to which assigned. This must be done before the examination of
the impartial physician referzed to in subparagraph (2) above. This will aid the doctors in
determining if light duty is possible.

(¢)  The employee must be granted time off for doctor's visits or therapy.

H Light duty assignments shall in no way further impair or add to the employee’s
injury.

(g)  Itisnot the intent of this section to in any way circumvent the terms of R.I.
Law 45-19-1 as amended, 1956.

(h)  Employees assigned to light duty assignments shall work a 5 and 2 schedule
(Monday-Friday) between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. unless the parties agree
otherwise. In addition, employees working that schedule shall be entitled to TC days in

accordance with Article VI, Section 1. At the end of the light duty assignment, the employee
45




shall be returned to his/her original assignment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, employees <

assigned to a 4-2 work schedule may choose to remain on that schedule to work the light duty
assignment and shall remain on thejr regular shift unless they agree to work a different shift,

@) Effective February 23, 2001, an employee shall not be assigned to light duty for
a period of longer than eighteen (18) months commencing on the date of his/her assignment to
light duty.

€] Employees ordered back to work light duty must be given at least 48 hours’
notice, ) |

(k) Any employee on light-duty status may elect to work overtime in light-duty
assignments as defined in (b) above.
Section 4. Subrogation

The City shall be subrogated against any third party for any and all benefits paid to or
on behalf of any member of the bargaining unit, if said bargaining unit member receives
payment from said third party. The attorney for the member of the bargaining unit shall be
entitled to a reasonable fee for collecting said monies from said third party.
Section 5. Medical Arbitration ([

If the opinion of the employee’s private physician is in conflict with that of the Police-

Division physician with respect to the matters set forth in Section 1, paragraph 4 (extent of
injury or if in the line of duty); Section 2(d) (able to return to work); Section 2(e) (recurrence
of previous injury); and/or Section 3(a) (capable of performing light duty) of this Article, then
the employee shall be required to be examined by a medical arbitrator physician (“MAP*) |
whose decision on the issue shall be conclusive on the parties. The following shall be the
procedure to select the MAP:

e The MAP shall be mutually agreed upon by the employee’s physician and the
Police Division physician,

e In'the event that the employee’s physician and the Police Division physician are
unable to agree to a MAP, then the FOP shall name two physicians and the City shall name

two physicians and one name shall be chosen by a lottery method.

45 (




Any MAP chosen through the above process shall be a physician who specializes in the
area of the employee’s complaint or injury. However, no MAP shall be a physician (or
affiliated with a physician) who has previously treated or examined the employee (as either a
treating physician or a Police Division physician) for the complaint or injury for which the
mentber is seeking treatment under this Article.

The MAP shall examine the employee and shall render a written opinion with respect to
which of the above questions is in dispute between the employee’s physician and the Police
Division physician, which report shall be delivered to the Chief and to the employee.

The cost of any MAP examination shall be paid for by the City.

Neither the City nor any of its representatives, nor the FOP nor any of its
representatives, shall communicate ex parfe with any MAP regarding the employee’s physical
condition, the type or length of treatment to be provided/received, the employee’s capability of
returning to work, and/or any other aspects of the employee’s IOD status. If the City or any
of its representatives communicates ex parte with any MAP, then the opinion of the
employee’s tréating physician shall be binding. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, a
designated representative of the City and a designated representative of the FOP may jointly
contact any MAP in order to address any questions or issues concerning the employee’s
physical condition, the type or length of treatment to be provided/received, the employee’s

capability of returning to work, and/or any other aspect of the employee’s 10D status.

AT




ARTICLE XIII

Section 1. Rules and Regulations

The City agrees to furnish each member of the Police Division with a complete set of
Rules and Regulations governing the Police Division including all General Orders and/or
Memoranda purporting to amend said Rules and Regulations.

Section 2. Expungement of Disciplinary Records

An employee who is retiring, voluntarily leaving, and/or applying for an employment
position outside the Department and whose personnel file contains any evidence or
documentation of disciplinary action resulting from a minor infraction of Department Rules
and Regulations may apply to the Chief to have said evidence or documentation expunged from
the file. The Chief's decision to expunge shall not be unreasonably withheld and shall be
subject to review by way of the grievance procedure which is set forth under Axticle XVI.

Section 3. Documents Placed in Employees’ Files

Before any document concerning an employee’s performance (whether complimentary
or disciplinary) can be placed in a file maintained by the City or the Department, both the
Chief and employee must sign and date the document. Signing of any such document by the
employee shall not be counstrued as to their agreement with the contents of the document, just
the fact that they have been made aware of the document. In the event the employee refuses to

sign the documnent, an FOP representative shall sign and date the document.

48

(1




ARTICLE X1V

Section 1. Salaries
Salaries for employees in the Police Division governed by this Agreement shall be as
follows:

EFFECTIVE 71417 7/1/18 7/1/19 1/1/720
+2.00% 1+2.00% +1.25% +1.25%

Patrolman (Upon Appointment) 1013.26 1033.52 1046.44 1059.52
Patrolman (After 6 months, but 1188.15 1211.91 1227.06 1242.40
for post-7/1/17 hires, after

12 months)
Detective 1242.53 1267.38 1283.23 1299.27
Sergeant 1319.34 1345.73 1362.55 1379.58
Detective Sergeant 1373.72 1401.19 1418.70 1436.44
Lieutenant 1450.,50 1479.51 1498.01 1516.73
Detective Lieutenant 1504.89 1534.99 155417 1573.60
Captain 1581.69 1613.33 1633.49 1653.91
Detective Captain 1636.08 1668.80 1689.66 1710.78
Major 1712.87 1747.12 1768.96 179107

Year-end W-2s for each employee shall be placed in a sealed envelope.

Employees assigned to the Planning & Training Bureau and Traffic Division and
employees holding the rank of "Detective” by virtue of their assignment to the Special Squad,
Identification Bureau, Prosecution Bureau, or Internal Affairs Bureau shall receive the same
wages and benefits as Detectives who took the promotional examination or who prior to fhe
examination process became Detectives by virtue of their seniority or assignment.

Employees assigned to the second shift shall receive as salary an additional $12 per
week over and above the specified rate which shall be included as part of the employee’s base
pay. Bmployees assigned to the third shift shall receive as salary an additional $24 per week
over and above the specified rate which shall be included as part of the employee’s base pay.
Section 2. Qvertime Pay

Any work performed in excess of thirty-seven and one-half (37 %) hours pexr week or
eight (8) hours in any one day, shall be paid at the rate of time and one-half of the employee's

houtly rate. This provision shall not apply to those holding the rank of Sergeant and above.

49




In lieu of overtime pay, and call back pay for completion of tour related matters (e.g.
completion of reports), those holding the rank of Sergeant and above shall be paid an
additional 3% of the amounf set forth above as part of their basic weekly salary,
Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, however, those holding the rank of Sergeant and
above shall be entitled to court time pay as set forth in Section 4 of this Axticle.

In lieu of ove\rtime pay, and only with the approval of the Chief, the City and an
employee may agree fhat the employee shall receive compensatory time ("comp time") at the
rate of two (2) bours for every one (1) hour worked. Employees' accumulated comp time shall
be recorded on employees' weekly payroll checks and updated on a monthly basis. Requests
for comp time shall be granted provided there is sufficient manpower to satisfy the minimum
manning requirements of Azticle VI, Section 8. An employee who has accrued comp time
authorized pursuant to this section shall, upon termination of employment, be paid for the
unused comp time at a rate of compensation that is seventy-five (75 %) percent of the
employees' final hourly rate.

No employee's tour of duty shall be changed to circumvent overtime except in
accordance with Article IIT, Section 2(f) and Article X1V, Section 7.

Section 3. Call Back Pay

All members of the Police Division who are covered by this Agreement who are called
back to duty after being discharged from duty, shall be paid a minimum of four (4) hours' pay
at the rate of time and one-half the employee's hourly rate. If said employee works over the
four (4) hours, he will be paid hour for hour at time and one-half. If said employee works
over thirty (30) minutes past the hour, he will be paid for the full hour.

Section 4. Court Time Pay

All employees of the Police Division who are covered by this Agreement who are
called back to appear for any couit hearing or training shall be paid a minimum of four (4)
hours' pay at the rate of time and one-half the employee's hourly rate, If the said employee
works over the four (4) hours, he will be paid hour for hour at tirae and one-half, If said
employee works over ten (10) minutes past the hour, he will be paid for one-half (¥2) hour. If

he works over one-half (Y2) hour past the hour, he will be paid for the full hour.
50

—.




Retirees and officers on permanent disability who are called back to appear for any bail
hearing, violation hearing, grand jury appearance or trial shall be paid the houtly rate of pay
for what a current officer holding the same rank the retivee held at the time of his/her
retirement is being paid.

Section 5. Longevity Pay

Employees shall be entitled to longevity payments after they have served as a member
of the Police Division for a period of four (4) years, inclusive of his year of probation.
Payment for longevity shall be in accordance with the schedule hereinafter set forth and will be
added to the employee's annual salary for retirement pension purposes only. Any employee
entitled to longevity payments shall be paid the same in one (1) fump sum within thizty (30)

days after the member's anniversary date of employment with the Police Division in each year.

LONGEVITY SCHEDULE
0-4 Years 0%
Commencing in the 5th Year - 9 Years 7.5%
Commencing in the 10th Year - 14 Years : 8.5%
Commencing in the 15th Year - 19 Years 9.75%
Commencing in the 20th Year - Retirement 10.75%

Section 6. K-9 Stipend and Overtime

Employees assigned to the K-9 Unit shall receive $200 per month as a stipend which is
intended to compensate the employees for their off-duty care of their dogs. Said amount is not
intended to cover the employees' out-of-pocket expenses for the care and maintenance of the
dogs. These out-of-pocket expenses shall be paid by the City.

If necessary, employees will receive four hours of overtime each month for K-9
training. However, the Chief or his designee may authorize more training.

If employees are called back to work, they shall receive overtime for all callback.

51




Section 7. Training Pay
The Chief may change an employee's tour of duty by adding two (2) hours at the

beginning of, or at the end of an employee's normal shift for the purpose of scheduling
departmental training provided the employee is given seven (7) days’ notice in advance of said
training. Employees shall be compensated at their overtime rate of pay on an hour for hour

basis for such departmental training.

52

PN

TN

d “\\




ARTICLE XV

Section 1. Detail Pay

Except as noted in Article XV, Section 4, an employee who works a detail shall be paid
at the rate of time and one-half a non-probationary Patrolman's regular rate of pay as of July 1
of the current contract year and shall be guaranteed a minimum of four (4) hours pay at said
rate, Details in excess of eight (8) hours shall be paid at the rate of two times a non-
probationary Patrolman’s regular rate of pay for any time in excess of eight (8) hours worked,
provided the detail has not been split with another officer. Details worked for the City in
excess of eight (8) hours shall not be paid at double time.

Tn determining hours worked, any period of time worked in excess of fifteen (15)
1ﬁinutes, shall be considered as one (1) full hour.

Section 2. Detail Manpower

In those details requiring three (3) or more employees, there shall be at least one
supervisor assigned to the detail. In such case, that supervisor shall be paid at time and one-
half a Sergeant's regular rate of pay.

Unless otherwise agreed upon between the Union and the City, there shall be a
minimum of one (1) employee for every seven hundred-and fifty (750) persons in attendance or
at the detail.

Section 3. Assignments, List, and Proper Uniform

Details are to be assigned only to employees as defined herein and subject to the
following conditions:

(a)  All details shall first be approved and authorized by the Chief or his designee
before any assignments are made.

(b)  Any employee assigned to a detail shall be required to wear the proper uniform
as designated by the Chief or an optional uniform agreed to by the Chief and the FOP
President. :

(¢)  Road details after sunset shall require the use of a marked police vehicle.

(@  All employees assigned to a detail shall be subject to all rules, regulations,
policies, orders, instructions, and memoranda of the Police Division.

53




(e) The City agrees to strictly enforce all ordinances dealing with the control of
traffic during construction including but not limited to Chapter 1787 of the Ordinances of the
City of Pawtucket.

®H All requests for details must be made through the Police Division. Employees
shall not be permitted to accept details unless the request has been made through the Police
Division. All detail assignments shall be made by the "Detail Officer" designated by the
Chief.

(8)  Details shall be assigned on a rotating basis as far as practicable. If a detail is
canceled and the employee who had been assigned to that detail has not been awarded another
detail since accepting the canceled detail, then that employee shall be placed in the same
nurmerical position in the EBS as that employee was at the time the employee accepted the
canceled detail.

(b)  The Detail Officer shall have control of the detail system (i.e. EBS) and the
responsibility of ensuring the proper operation of all details,

i) It shall be the Detail Officer's responsibility to maintain the EBS which shall
include the following information for each detail: date; location of detail; scheduled hours of
detail; officer assigned to the detail; officer actually working the detail.

o0 At the beginning of each detail, the employee assigned to the detail shall check
in with the Control Center providing the location of the detail. At the end of the detail, the
employee shall advise the Control Center that he/she is secure from the detail.

(k)  Once an employee is assigned to and accepts a detail, and determines that he/she
is unable to work that detail, the employee shall “return” the detail to the EBS in an effort to
obtain a replacement to fill the detail. If no one accepts the “returned” detail, then the original
employee assigned the detail must work it.

O An employee who accepts a detail of more than four (4) hours must be able to
work a minimum of four (4) hours at the detail before the detail can be split with another
employee, otherwise the employee must decline the assignment.

(m)  Anemployee who is assigned a detail and splits that detail with another
employee shall not be eligible to bid for another detail assignment during the awarded-bid time
frame.

()  Employees shall not be eligible for assignment to details while on injured-on-

duty or light-duty status, while.on suspension from the police department or while on
suspension. from the detail list.

54




Section 4. Payment fox Details

Unless the person or entity pays the employee directly at the time services are rendered,
the City shall be responsible for the collection and payment of detail pay. The City may
charge the vendor up to seven (7%) percent over and above the detail pay established under
this Article as an administrative charge, Payment to the employee who worked the detail shall
be included in the employee’s next regular payroll check.

Section 5. Special Holiday Detail Pay

Details on the following holidays and holiday eves shall be compensated at the rate of
two times a non-probationary Patrolman's regular rate of pay as of July 1 of the current
" contract year, If a supervisor is required to work one of these details pursuant to Article XV,

Section 2, the supervisor shall be compensated at the rate of two times a Sergeant’s regular

rate of pay.
New Year’s Eve Independence Day
New Year’s Day Labor Day
Holy Saturday Thanksgiving Eve
Easter Sunday Thanksgiving
Memorial Day Christmas Eve
Christmas

Notwithstanding the foregoing, City paid details (e.g. PARE program) on holidays and
holiday eves shall be compensated at the regular rate for detail pay.

Section 6. Injuries on Details

Any employee, who is injured on a City-approved detail, shall be entitled to the same
rights, privileges and benefits as if he were injured while performing his duties for the City
and shall be subject to all rules, regulations, policies, general orders, instructions, and
memoranda of the Police Division.
Section 7. Liquor Establishment Details :

Employees shall only work City approved liquor establishment detailé. Said details

shall be worked in the uniform of the day as directed by the Chief.

55




Section 8. Removal of Name from Detail List

Any member of the bargaining unit shall have the right to withdraw his/her name from
the EBS for details at any time, but once withdrawn, an individual must wait a period of thirty
(30) days before being placed back in the EBS for details.

No member's name shall be deleted from the EBS for details without his/her consent,
unless the member has committed one of the following infractions, for which the penalties set

forth below will be imposed:

OFFENSE PENALTY
A. Failure to Appear at Detail Without Prior  First violation within a calendar year —
Notification to the Department 2 weeks’ suspension from the EBS for
details.

Second violation within a calendar year —
1 month suspension from the EBS for
details.

Third violation within a calendar year —
6 months’ suspension from the EBS for
details.

B. Tardiness (Over 15 Minutes) First violation within a calendar year —
written warning.
Second violation within a calendar year —
2 weeks’ suspension from the EBS for
details.
Third violation within a calendar year — 3
months’ suspension from the EBS for

details.
C. Leaving Detail Early Without Same as “B”,
Obtaining Permission
D. Taking an Extended Lunch Break Same as “B”,

E. Assigning Detail to Another employee Same as “B”.
‘ Without Permission of Detail Officer

E. Violation of Departmental Regulation Same as “A”.
While on Detail

56




G. Accepting a Detail While Suspended First violation — 4 weeks’ suspension
From the Detail List; or Performing from. the EBS for details.
an Unauthorized Detail Second violation — 4 months’ suspension
from the EBS for details.
Third violation — permanent removal from
the EBS for details,

H. Accepting a Detail of More Than First violation — verbal warning
4 Hours and Not Working the Second violation — 2 weeks' suspension
Minimum of 4 Hours Before it from the EBS for details for both the
is Split employee who initially accepted the

detail and then gave the detail to another
employee and the employee who actually
worked the detail.

Third violation — 30 days' suspension from
the EBS for details for both employees.

Any subsequent violation — 3 months’
suspension from the EBS for details for
both employees.

The above-described penalties are intended as a control factor for the EBS for details,
In that context, any of the offenses and penalties described above shall not be considered
disciplinary action as covered under the Law Enforcement Officers’ Bill of Rights nor shall
said offenses and penalties appear in any personnel files of the employee. In the event there is
a violation of a departmental regulation while on a detail, the employee shall not be subject to
both (1) the imposition of the penalties set forth above and (2) the punishment or penalties that
the Chief may attempt to impose by bringing departmental charges. The Chief shall decide the
manner in which he feels the employee shall be punished or penalized. If the Chief decides to
punish/penalize the employee under the provisions of this section of the Agreement for a
violation of a départmental regulation while on a detail (as set forth above), then said
punishment is subject to the grievance procedure. If the Chief decides to recommend
punishment under the Bill of Rights for a violation of a departmental regulation, then the

employee shall be entitled to a hearing under the Bill of Rights.

57




Any "B" type viplations, shall be cumulative for future "B" type violations. Any "A" | <
type violations shall be cumulative for future "A and B" type violations. “B" type violations
shall not be cumulative for "A" type violations.
Section 9. Retirees Working Road Details

Subject to the discretion of the Public Safety Director, members of the Police Division

who retire after Yuly 1, 2014 shall be allowed to work road details provided that all
probationary and permanent members of the Poiice Division will have preference over all
retirees for any detail assignment.

A retivee who works a detail shall be paid at the rate of 82.99% of time and one-half of
a nou-probationary Patrolman’s regular rate of pay as of July 1 of the current contract year.
The City may charge the vendor up to seven (7%) percent over and above the active police

officer’s detail pay established under this Article as an administrative charge.

- (




ARTICLE XVI

Section 1. Grievance Defined

A grievance shall mean a complaint by an employee or a complaint by the FOP that:

A.  An employee has been treated unfairly in connection with any violation of this
Agreement;
B. There has been a violation, misinterpretation, or a misapplication of the

provisions of this Agreement or violation of any established policy or practice; or

C. An employee's health, safety or liability is jeopardized by a condition which is
possible to correct.

Tn addition to the foregoing, employees covered by this Agrecment shall have the right
to grieve any disciplinary action whether it involves the Policemen's Bill of Rights or not. The
failure to grieve any such disciplinary action will not be considered as establishing past
practice.

Section 2. Grievance Procedure

Alleged grievances of employees of the Police Division in respect to wages, rates of
pay, working conditions or other terms or conditions of employment set forth in this
Agreement and which arjse under this Agreement or in connection with the interpretation
thereof, shall be handled in accordance with the following procedure:

A. An employee having a grievance shall, in writing, bring the grievance to the
aitention of the Crievance Committee of Pawtucket Lodge No. 4 within ten (10) days from the
date of the event giving rise to the grievance or the grievant's knowledge thereof. If, in the
judgment of the Committee, the nature of the grievance justifies further action, it shall,
through the President of the FOP or his designee, file the grievance in writing with the Chief
or his designee.

B. The Chief or his designee shall meet with the President of the FOP or his
designee within ten (10) days of the receipt of a request fromsaid officer or the FOP which
must be made at time of filing unless otherwise mutually agreed. If either party feels it is
necessary, the employee or employees involved in the grievance shall be ordered to appear

before the Chief or his designee and the President of the FOP or his designee for the purposes
59




of testifying on the grievance. Within ten (10) days (unless otherwise agreed) of the ﬁrst. ( ’
meeting between the Chief ox his designee and the President of the FOP or his designee, the

Chief shall render his decision, in writing, a copy of the same to be delivered to the President

of the FOP or his designee.

C. If the decision of the Chief or his designee is not acceptable to the FOP, then the
Director of Public Safety or his designee shall meet with the President of the FOP or his
designee within ten (10) days of the receipt of the unacceptable decision of the Chief. Within
ten (10) days (unless otherwise agreed) of the first meeting between the Director of Public
Safety or his designee and the President of the FOP or his designee, the Director of Public
Safety shall render his decision, in writing, a copy of the same to be delivered to the President
of the FOP or his designee.

D. If the decision of the Director of Public Safety is not acceptable to the FOP, it
may request an assignment of an arbitrator by the American Arbitration Association. The
arbitrator shall bave no authority or power to add to or subtract from the terms and conditions

of this Agreement. Unless the parties agree otherwise, reasonable attorney's fees of both

s

parties and all AAA expenses including the neutral arbitrator's fees, shall be paid by the non- >
prevailing patty. In arriving at the reasonable attorney's fees, the arbitrator will decide the
hourly rate and the number of hours to be charged against the non-prevailing party. In
arriving at said hourly rate, the arbitrator may draw upon and consider all sources provided by
the parties which may include the houtly rate calculated from the gross salaries of attorneys
employed by the City Solicitor's Office, as well as the hourly rate charged by the FOP éttorney
and/or the hourly rate charged by outside counsel in the event such are employed by the City.
E. ‘The decision handed down by this arbitrator shall be'submitted to the Director of
Public Safety and the Chief and shall be binding in nature in all matters.
Section 3. Grievances Filed by Pawtucket Lodge No, 4

In addition to the foregoing grievance procedure, Pawtucket Lodge No, 4 shall have the
right to initiate a grievance as a grievant on its own behalf by filing same in writing with the
Chief. In such event, the grievance shall be processed in accordance with the provisions of

Sectioniz, steps B, C and D above, , (
60




Section 4, Time Limitations

If a grievance is not filed with the Chief by the FOP within sixty (60) days of the date
of the event giving rise to the grievance or grievant's knowledge thereof, or if the FOP fails to
file a demand for arbitration under the rules of the American Arbitration Association within
forty:five (45) days of an unacceptable decision of the Director of Public Safety [Section 2 D

above], the grievance shall be deemed to have been waived.

61




ARTICLE XVII

Section 1. No Strike Clauge

In consideration of the right of employees covered by this Agreement to a resolution of
disputed questions under the Grievance Procedures hereinbefore set forth, Pawtucket Lodge
No. 4, for itself and for all employees covered by this Agreement shall have it known that it
agrees that no employee covered by this Agreement shall have any right to engage in any work
stoppage, slowdown or strike and that if any unanthorized work stoppage, slowdown or strike
shall take place, it will immediately notify each employee or employees so engaging in such
unauthorized activities to cease and desist and shall publicly declare that such work stoppage,

slowdown or strike is illegal and unauthorized.

62




ARTICLE XVIII

Section 1. Pension Plan Commencemeént Date

The parties hereto agree that as of July 1, 1973, the City did institute a Pension Plan for
all employees covered by this Agreement providing the benefits hereinafter specified.
Section 2. Definitions

The following words and phrases as used in this Article, unless a different meaning is
plainly required by the context, shall have the following meanings:

“Salary” shall include & member’s base pay, holiday pay, longevity pay, shift
differential, compensation paid to supervisors in lien of overtime and out-of-rank pay.

“Pinal Average Salary” shall mean the average of the three (3) years of salary
calculated as follows: The member’s annualized rate of pay on the date of retirement shall be
considered as one (1) year of salary. The second and third years of salary shall be the two (2)
highest years of salary (calendar years) within the last ten (10) years prior the member’s
retirement date.

Section 3. Vested Pension Benefit

Members’ pension benefits shall be vested after ten (10) years of service. However, an
employee leaving the employment of the City before serving twenty (20) years shall not be
entitled to their pension bepefits until their twentieth (20™) year amniversaty from their date of
Iﬁre (hereinafter the “Normal Retirement Date”). Fuxthermore, an employee leaving City
employment before his Normal Retirement Date shall not be entitled to retiree health benefits.

Section 4. Retirement Benefit

Members of the system shall receive a pension benefit of two and one-half (2 %2 %)
percent for each year of service up to and including their twentieth (20™) year of service, or.
fifty (50%) percent. The benefit shall be based on the member’s Final Average Salary.

Section 5. Additional Benefit after Twenty Years of Service

Mernbers who do not retire upon completion of twenty (20) years of credited service in
the Police Division shall be entitled to an additional retirement benefit of three (3 %) percent

for each year of service for the next three (3) years and four (4) months (il.e. an additional ten

63




(10%) pexcent); and two (2%) percent for each year of service thereafter to a maxioum of

seventy (70%) percent. The benefit shall be based on the member’s Final Average Salary.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, members who will have twenty~thrée (23) years and

four (4) months of service as of July 1, 2014 shall be entitled to an additional retirement

benefit of three and one-third (3 1/3%) percent for each year of service to a maximum of

seventy (70%) percent; and this additional benefit shall begin to accrue retroactively from July

1, 2013. The benefit shall be based on the member’s Final Average Salary.

Section 6. The Rule of 90

If the sum of the member’s years of service plus age totals ninety (90) or more as of

July 1, 2014, then said member shall be entitled to a pension benefit of seventy (70%) percent
notwithstanding the above calculations. However, the earliest that said member shall be
entitled to a COLA would - be July 1, 2017,

Section 7. Commencement of Pension Benefits

Pension benefits under Sections 4, 5 or 6 above shall be paid in monthly installments
commencing on the first day of the month following the employee's retirement and shall be
paid to the employee for the duration of their lifetime.

The pension benefits of a member who has less than twenty (20) years of service but
whose pension benefits have vested shall begin to receive his pension benefits on his Normal
Retirement Date and shall be paid to the member for the duration of his lifetime.

Section 8. Eligibility Date

All employees covered by this Agreement who have vested years of service in the

Police Division shall be eligible for the benefits set forth in this Article X VIIL

Section 9. Total Permanent Disability

In addition to the foregoing retirement benefits, the Pension Plan shall also provide for
a total and permanent disability benefit equal to sixty-six and two-thirds (66 2/3%) percent of
the employee's pay at the time of his total and permanent disability and an additional ten (10%) |
percent for each dependent child under the age of twenty-one (21) years with a maximum total

and permanent disability benefit of eighty (80%) percent.

64




This total and permanent disability benefit would continue for the period of disability or
until the employee reaches his Normal Retirement Date, at which time he would be transferred |
to the retirement list and would receive his normal retirement benefit as if he had not been
disabled; provided, however, that such reduced benefit shall still be considered as a disability
pension in accordance with the City Ordinance.

An employee who becomes totally and permanenily disabled after completing twenty
(20) years of service shall be entitled to the benefits set forth in the first paragraph of this
section during the period of his disability or until he reaches the date of completion of twenty-
five (25) years of employment in the Police Division at which time he shall receive the normal
pension benefit determined in accordance with the provision of Section 5 hereof; provided,
however, that such pension benefit shall still be considered as a disability pension in
accordance with the City Ordinance. '

An employee who becomes totally and permanently disabled after completing twenty-
five (25) years of service shall be entitled to the benefits set forth in the first paragraph of this
section during the period of his disability or untillhe reaches the date of completion of thirty
(30) years of employment in the Police Division at which time he shall receive the normal
pension benefit determined in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 hereof; provided,
however, that such pension benefit shall still be considered as a disability pension in
accordance with the City Ordinance.

An employee who becomes permanently disabled may, at the discretion of the City, be
placed upon the retirement roles without the requirement of waiting eighteen (18) months as
currently required by ordinance. If necessary, said ordinance shall be amended to incorporate
the provisions of this subsection.

Employees who receive a non-service connected injury which renders them totally and
permanently disabled from performing any duties, shall be eligible for placement on the
disability pension rolls once they have been off duty for a period of thirty (30) work days
unless the injured employee has been on the job for less than two (2) years in which case the
employee need only be off duty for a period of fifteen (15) days before being placed on the

disability pension rolls.
65




In the event that there is a disagreement between the employee's physician and the

Police Division's physician as to whether or not the injured employee is totally and
permanently disabled or is able to return to work, then any such dispute shall be resolved in
accordance with the provisions of Article XII, Section 2(d).

Section 10. Widow and Dependents’ Benefit

In the event that an employee with less than twenty (20) years of service dies prior to
his retirement and is survived by a spouse or children, the spouse shall be entitled to a pension
beﬁeﬁt equal to fifty (50%) percent of the employee's highest salary plus an additional ten
(10%) percent for each dependent child under twenty-one (21) years of age. Said benefits not
to exceed a total of seventy (70%) percent of employee's highest salary and said benefits shall
be continued during the lifetime of the spouse or until the spouse remarries.

In addition to the benefits heretofore mentioned, in the event that an employee with less
than twenty (20) years of service shall die and there is no surviving spouse, each eligible
surviving child shall receive twenty (20 %) percent of the employee's highest salary subject to a
maximum sum payable equal to sixty (60%) percent of the employee's highest salary until the
age of twenty-one (21) years or marriage prior thereto.

If an employee with more than twenty (20) years of service dies priox fo his retirement
and is survived by a spouse and/or children, then his spouse and/or children shall be entitled to
the same pension benefits as if the employee had retired on the day before his death.

In the event an employee who has retired dies prior to receiving one hundred twenty
(120) months of retirement benefits, his retirement benefit shall be continued to his designated
beneficiary or beneficiaries until a total of one hundred twenty (120) months of pension
benefits have been paid to the retired employee's designated beneficiary or beneficiaries.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the retired employee’s spouse and children (if applicable) shall
continue to receive healthcare benefits for the month of death of the retiree plus three (3)
additional months after the retiree’s death even if it beyond: the one hundred twenty (120)
month time frame. Thereafter, if the retiree left a surviving spouse, said spouse shall receive

sixty-seven and one half (67 Y2 %) percent of the retiree’s monthly retirement benefit for the

66

T

x'/.\\\




remainder of the spouse’s life or until the spouse remarries (unless the provisions of Article
XVI, Section 12 (In Line-of-Duty Death) apply).

Section 11. Employee's Pension Contribution

For the benefits provided in this Article XVIII, each employee shall conribute 9% of
his normal weekly salary commencing on his first date of employment with the City, which
amounts shall be applied by the City towards the pension benefits provided under Article
X VL '

The pension contribution shall be a “pre-tax contribution” meaning the contribution
shall be made before federal and state taxes are deducted.

Section 12, In Line-of-Duty Death Benefits

Any employee who shall be killed while in the actual performance of his duties or
whose death directly results from injuries sustained in the actual performance of his duties,
shall be entifled to have paid to his designated beneficiary a lump sum payment equal to one
hundred (100%) percent of his accumulated unused sick leave. Said payment is to be based
upon a daily rate of one-fifth (1/5) of the employee's regular weekly salary.

Any employee who shall be killed while in the actual performance of his duties or
whose death directly results from injuries sustained while in the pursuit, attempted
apprehension or apprehension of a criminal suspect, shall be promoted to the next highest rank
(e.g. Patrolman to Sergeant, Sergeant to Lieutenant, Detective to Detective Sergeant, Detective
Sergeant to Detective Lieutenant, etc.) posthumously and all benefits that his beneficiaries are
entitled to receive under this agreement shall be calculated at that new rank.

The spouse of an employee killed in the line of duty shall continue to receive all
benefits under this Agreement and/or City ordinance even after said spouse remarries.

Section 13. Retirement Escalator

Employees retiring after July 1, 1988, shall, on July 1 each year, receive an increase in

their retirement allowance in accordance with the following chart.

67




Date of Retirement Date First Entitled % of Retirement
to Increase Kscalator
Post 7/1/88 : 7/1/89 1%
Post 7/1/89 7/1/90 1.5%
Post 7/1/94 7/1/95 1.75%
Post 7/1/96 7/1/97 2%
Post 7/1/98 7/1/99 3%

The percentage increases listed above shall be compounded on July 1 each year and
remain in effect for the life of the retired employee and/or his or her spouse, The cost to
implement such annualh increase shall be paid by the City.

Effective July 1, 2014, the retirement escalator for members who have more fhan ten
(10) but less than twenty (20) years of service will be paid upon the earlier of (a) ten (10) years
from their Normal Retirement Date; or (b) age fifty-five (55).

Effective July 1, 2014, the retirement escalator for members who have twenty (20)
years or more of service will be paid upon the earlier of (a) ten (10) years from their Normal
Retirement Date; or (b) age fifty-five (55).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, even if a member satisfies the age fifty-five (55)
requirement, the first day upon which a cost-of-living increase will be paid to that member will
be July 1, 2017. No current member (or their spouse or beneficiary) who hereafter retires—
and who has satisfied the service or age requirement as set forth in the preceding paragraph—
shall be required to defer or forego any of their cost-of-living increases beyond July 1, 2017.

Section 14, Compulsory Retirement

Employees shall be required to retire from the Police Division upon reaching the age of
sixty-five (65) years.

Section 15, Armed Service and Prior Law Enforcement Service Credit

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, an employee may.elect to purchase
up to (i) two (2) years of prior service as a police officer from a department other than the

Police Division and (i) four (4) years of active military service or prior municipal service

68




within the Police Division for the purpose of accumulating retirement service credits. The
following terms and conditions shall apply to this section:

e The cost to puichase said retirement credits shall be 10% of the employee's first
year's annual earnings with the City compounded at 5% interest.

® Employees hired after July 1, 1991, may not elect to purchase any of their prior
municipal service within the Police Division.

° None of the time an employee can purchase under either (i) or (i) can be
utilized to purchase time toward the 10-year vesting requirement.

° An employee who is vested in another police department’s pension plan is
ineligible to purchase any time under (i).

° The total number of years any employee is entitled to purchase under this
section. cannot exceed four (4) years.

Section 16. Swmmary of Retirees’ Benefits

Attached as Schedule B to this Agreement is a sunmary of benefits retirees are entitled
to. The listing of these benefits is not intended to expand or diminish any of the employee’s
rights or benefits under this Agreement or the Police Pension Ordinance. Rather, it is done as
s matter of convenience to collect all of the benefits of the retirees in one document and in that
context, the exhibit has no significance whatsoever and the rights and benefits of employees

shall be governed by the specific language in this Agreement or the Police Pension Ordinance.

69




ARTICLE XIX (

Section 1. Group Life Insurance

All employees covered by this Agreement shall be entitled to receive a group life
insurance policy in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars, with double
indemnity for employees killed in the line of duty, the full cost of such premium to be paid by
the City.

Section 2. Legal Defense and Indemnification

The City shall provide at its expense, all legal fees and costs for the defense of an
employee for actions arising out of his/her employment as a police officer, The City shall
have the right to select an attorney to represent the employee.

The City shall also indemnify any employee for any award against the employee or for
any settlement on behalf of the employee providing it Ais determined by a court of competent
jurisdiction that the employee was acting within the scope of his/her authority or under color of

law.

Section 3. Funeral Expense Insurance

Fuaneral expenses are to be paid for a police officer killed in the line of duty with a limit \’
of $20,000 for said expense.
Section 4. Child of Police Officer

The City and the Police Division will give preference for appointment to the Police

Division to the child of any police officer killed or dies from line of duty injuries. Said child
must meet all physical and mental qualifications for appointment and pass any examination
required of applicants. Upon successful completion of the aforementioned requirements the
child shall be placed at the top of the hiring list.

. 4 q




ARTICLE XX

Section 1. Safe Vehicles

The City shall not require employees to take out on the streets or highways any vehicle
that is not in safe operating condition or equipped with the safety appliances prescribed by law.
1t shall not be a violation of this Agreement when employees refuse to operate such equipment
unless such refusal is unjustified. All equipment which is refused because not mechanically
sound or properly equipped shall be appropriately tagged so that it cannot be used by other
drivers until the maintenance department has adjusted the complaint. After equipment is
repaired, the employer shall place on such equipment an "OK" in a conspicuous place so the
driver can see the same.

Section 2. Military Service During War Time

Bmployees who serve in the military during a time of war or military conflict shall be
paid by the City an amount equal to the difference between what they would have earned as a
police officer less the amount paid to them by the military. In addition, the City shall maintain
the employee's health insurance benefits as more particularly set forth in Article IX, Section 1.

Section 3. Military Reserve Duty

Employees who serve in the Active Military Reserve or National Guard shall be
granted up to a maximum of thii'ty (30) days a year of military leave. The City shall maintain

the employee’s health insurance benefits as more particularly set forth in Axticle IX, Section 1.

71




ARTICLE XXI

Section 1. Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is declared to be unconstitutional, invalid or illegal
by the Supreme Court of the State of Rhode Island, or by any court of final jurisdiction, all
other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The City hereby

agrees not to pass any ordinances inconsistent with this Agreement.

72




DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be for the term beginning July 1, 2017 aund ending June 30, 2020.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said City of Pawtucket has caused this instroment to be

executed and its corporate seal to be affixed by Donald R. Grebien, its Mayor, thereunto duly

authorized by the City Council of the City of Pawtucket as of the day and year first above

written, and the said Pawtucket Lodge No. 4, Fraternal Order of Police, has caused this

instrument to be signed by James Baino, its President, thereunto duly authorized, as of the day

and year first above written.

In the Presence of:

»
Witness

CITY OF PAWTUCKET

&5n M

Donald R} Grebien, Mayor

Dated: 7; 96/ n

[}

PAWTUCKET LODGE NO. 4
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE

s

nes Baino, President

Dated:; :7,/ KA/ (// [ 2

73




SCHEDULE A-1

HEALTH CARE BENEKITS
BLUE CROSS

Bmployees shall receive the health care benefits described in the Blue Cross “Benefit
Booklet City of Pawtucket Police Department Group #1187-0012,” edition date “HMC2C
BB(09-10)" [a copy of the Benefit Booklet is attached to this CBA after Schedule B and before
the Index]; provided, however, that the City agrees to provide at a minimum the health care
benefits, including Basic Vision Riders and point-of-sexrvice co-pays set forth in the 2009-2012
CBA.

In accordance with Article IX, Section 1, employees shall contribute toward the cost of

these benefits on a weekly basis.

SCHEDULE A-2

DELTA DENTAL

Employees shall receive the dental benefits described in the summary for the City of
Pawtucket Police Department referred to as “Delta Dental of Rhode Island/ National Coverage
Plan/Delta Dental Premier/Group 1247-0006” [a copy of the summary is attached to this CBA
after Schedule B and before the Index]; provided, however, that the City agrees to provide at a
minimum the dental benefits set forth in the 2009-2012 CBA.

74




. Blge Crozs
Blue Shield
. W, of Rhode lslend HealthMate Coast-to-Coast Coverage Period: 07/01/2016 - 06/30/2017
Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What it Costs Coverage for: See below Plan Type: PPO

This is only a summary. If you want more detail about your coverage and costs, you can get the complete terms in the policy or plan

document 2t www.BCBSRI.com or by calling 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000.

You must pay all the costs up to the deductible amount before this

“What is the overall For Out-of-Network-ptoviders $100 foran plan begins to pay fot covered services you use. Check your policy ot
deductible? individual plan / $200 for a family plan. plan docutment to see when the deductible starts over (usually, but
’ Doesa't apply to services with 2 fixed dollat copay | not always, January 1st). See the chart starting on page 3 for how
and prescrption drugs. much you pay for covered services after you meet the deductible.
Are the_r. e other . You don’t have to meet deductibles for specific services, but see the
deductibles for specific No. hart A for oth p :ces this ol
services? chart starting on page 3 for other costs for sefvices this plan covers.

Yes. For In Network providers $6350 for an
Is there an out—of—pocket | individual plan / $12700 for a family plan.
limit on my expenses? For Out-of-Network providers $6350 for an

' individual plan / $12700 for 2 family plan.
What is not included in Premiums, balance-billed chatrges and health care | Even though you pay these expenses, they don’t count towatd the
the out—of-pocket Hmit? this plan doesn't cover. out-of-pocket limit.

The out-of-pocket limit is the most you could pay durng a coverage
perod (usually one year) for your shate of the cost of covered
services. This limit helps you plan for health care expenses.

Is there an overall_.a.nnﬁal |
limit o what the plan No.

pays?

The chart starting on page 3 describes any limits on what the plan
will pay for gpedfic covered services, such as office visits.

Ifyou use an in-network doctor ot othet health cate provider, this
plan will pay some ot all of the costs of covered services. Be aware,
Yes, this plan uses in-network providets, See your in-network doctor or hospital may use an out-of-network
www. BCBSRI.com or call 1-800-639-2227 or (401) | provider for some services. Plans use the term in-network,
459-5000 for a list of participating providets. preferred, or participating for providers in their network. See the
chatt starting on page 3 for how this plan pays different kinds of

providers.

Questions: Call 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051 or visit us at www.BCBSRIL.com.
If vou aten’t clear about any of the bolded terms used in this form, see the Glossary. You can view the Glossary
2t www.BCBSRI.com or call 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051 to request 2 copy.
MEM00992. R4000488_VR000022_PHMC2C_02. ¥ - — 1 of 11

Does this plan use 2
network of providers?

4



i Blue Cross o
%1/ Blue Shield | d — ~—

HE » %o of Rhodeldard HealthMate Coast-to-Coast Coverage Period: 07/01/2016 - 06/30/2017
Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What it Costs Coverage for: See below Plan Type: PPO
Dol n:eesi a referral to see No. You doa't need referral to see  specialist. You can see the specialist you choose without permission from this
a specialist? , plan. ‘

. . Sorme of the services this plan doesn’t cover ate listed on page 8. See
Are th’er © serv;ces this plan Yes. your policy ot plan document for additional information about
deoesn’t cover? -
excluded services.

Questions: Call 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051 or visit us at www.BCBSRIL.com.
If you aren’t clear about any of the bolded terms used in this form, see the Glossaty. You can view the Glossary

at www.BCBSRI.com or call 1-800-639-2227 ot (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051 to request a2 copy-
MEMO0992, R4000488_VRO00022_PHIMC2G,_02_V 2 of 11




ts (for example, $15) you pay for covered hezlth care, usually when you receive the service.

Copayments are fized dollaf amo

. "Coinsurance is yozr shate of the costs of a covered sevice, calculated as a percent of the allowed amount for the service. For example, if the |
plar’s allowed amount for 2n overnight hospital stay is $1,000, your coinsurance payment of 20% would be $200. This may change if you
haven’ met your deductible. :

® 'The amount the plan pays for covered setvices is based on the allowed amount. If an out-of-network provider chazges more than the

allowed amount, you may have to pay the difference. For example; if an out-of-network hospital charges $1,500 for an overnight stay and
the allowed amount is $1,000, you may have to pay the $500 difference: (This is called balance billing.)

~ This plan may encourage you to use In Network providers by charging you lower deductibles, copayments and coinsurance amounts.

]

§15 copa p us
. .. . . . . .. 1 20% colnsurance
Primary cate visit to treat an injuty ot illness | §15 copay per visit after deductible pet none
visit
$25 copay plas
e s . ., } 20% coinsurance
A 5 e
Specialist visit $25 copay per visit | o . 3 ivle pet non
visit
$25 copay plus
. .. . .1 20% cotasurance Chitopractic Services are limited to 12
2
Other practitioner office visit | -SLS copay per Vislt { e deductible per | visits per year
| visit
_ Member lability for Cut-of-Network
$25 copay plus is based on setvices received; For
Preventive care/screening/Immunization No Chazge 20% coinsurance additional details, please see your plan
o i after deductible documents or visit
: www BCBSRI.com/providers/policies
MEDM00992_R4000488_VR000022, PHMC2C_02.¥ ' 3of 11

7 {



N

| Common

| Medical Event Services You Méy'Need

1Py e e e e

*} Diagnostic test (z-rzy, blood work)

Your costif
you use an
In Network

. Provider

e Someryopmene)

No Charge

use an . :
Out-of-Network
i Provider.
ZOoinéurc ‘
after deductible

T dagermaros v citve

Your cost if you |

Limitations & Exceptions ~

Preauthotization is recommended for
certain services

prescription (tmail-
ordet)

, . . 20% colnsurance .
3 Imagmg (CT/PET scans, MRIs) No Charge afrer deductble Preauthotization is recommended
$7 copay per
] prescription A
- . (retail) No Charge for certain preventive
j ‘ier 1 generally low cost generic drugs $14 copay per Not covered ros

i Tier 2 generally high cost generic and
-] preferred brand name drugs

“| prescription

| prescription (mail-

$25 copay per

(retail)
$50 copay per -

order)

Not covered

Preauthorization is required for certain

drugs

Tier 3 non- preferred brand name drugs

$40 copay petr
presctiption
(retail)

$80 copay pet
prescription (tnail-

order)

Not covered

Preauthotization is required for certain

drugs

e Tier 4 specialty presceiption drugs

$40 copay pet
prescription
(specialty
pharmacy only)

50% coinsurance

Infertility drugs: 20% coinsurance;
Preauthotization is requited for certain

drugs

- Facility fee (e.g., ambulatory surgety center)

No Charge

20% coinsurance

after deductible

Preauthorization is recommended

| Physician/surgeon fees

No Charge

20% coinsurance
after deductible

NOLE

MFIMO0992_R4000488_VRO00022_PHMC2C_02 WV

4 of 11




Emetgency room services

$100 copay per
visit

$100 copay pet visit

Copay waived if admitted

Urgent care

urgent care center
visit

after deductible per
utgent care center
visit

Emergency medical transportation $50 copay pet trip | $50 copay per tdp NOne:
$15 copay plus . .. . L
$15 copay per 50% coinsarance Applies to the visit only. If additional

services are provided additional out of
pockets costs would apply based on
services received.

Facility fee (e.g.; };ésﬁile roomy)

No Charge

20% coinsurance
after deductible

| 45 day limit at an Inpatient

rehabilitation factlity; Preauthotization
is recommended

Physician/sutgeon fee

No Charge

20% coinsutance
after deductible

NONE

MER00992_R4000488_VRO00022_PEMC2C 02 ¥

50f11




 Yourcostif | Yourcostifyou
. you use an use an :

| InNetwork | Out-of-Network | -imitations & Exceptions
Provider Provider | L o

proenesrs

$25 copay plus

20% coinsurance

$25 copay/office | after

visit deductible/office

No Charge for visit

outpatient services ; 20% coinsurance

| after deductible for
outpatient services
20% coinsutrance
after deductible
$25 copay plus
20% colnsurance

$25 copay/office | after

visit deductible/office

No Charge for visit

outpatient sexvices | 20% coinsutance

after deductible for

outpatient services

20% coinsurance

Preauthotization is recommended for
certain services

Mental/Behavioral health outpatient services

Mental/Behavioral health inpatient services | No Charge Preauthorization is recommended

Preauthorization is recommended for
certain services

| Substance use disorder outpatient services

| Substance use disorder inpatient services No Charge Preauthorization is recommended

after deductible
Y 20% colnsurance
1 Prenatal and postnatal care No Charge afrer deductible none:
3 YAl SN . 20% coinsurance L
; Delivery and all inpatient services No Charge after deductible Preauthorization is recommended

MEMO00992_R4000488_VR000022_PEMC2C_02 ¥V 8 of 11




| Home health care

20% coinsurance
after deductble

oL

Rehabilitation services

20% coinsutance

20% coinsurance
after deductible

Inclades Physical, Occupational and
Speech Therapy. Speech Therapy
preauthotization is tecommended for
all visits.

Habilitative services

20% coinsurance

20% coinsurance

after deductible

Includes Physical, Occupational and
Speech Therapy. Speech Therapy
preauthorization is recommended for
all visits.

Skilled nursing care

No Charge

20% coinsurance

Preauthorization is recommended;

after deductible Custodial Care is not covered
- - - TS
Durable medical equipment 20% coinsurance 20% coinsurance Preal;thonz'atlon is recommended for
after deductible certain services.
20% col
Hospice service No Charge ;gté?: zzlxcuéi?ece Preauthotization is recommended
‘ $25 copay plus - .
Eye exam -$25 copay { 20% coinsurance Limnited fo one toutipe eye exam per
after deductible year ,
Limited to $100 per member age 0 - 18
100% of provider | 100% of provider per occurtence/$100 per meml.:eés. age
Glasses . batoe 19 and over per year for prescription
8¢ chesg glasses (frames and/or lenses) or
contact lenses.
Dental check-up Not Covered Not Covered none

MEM00992_R4000483_VR000022_PHMC2C_02_V

7 of 11



AN S ‘\\/ ~—

Excluded Services & Other Covered Services:

Services Your Plan Does NOT Cover (This isn’t a complete list. Check your policy or plan document for other excluded setvices.)

¢ Acupuncture N © ¢ Dental check-up, child ¢ Weight loss programs
»  Cosmetic surgery *  Long-term care
*  Dental care (Adult) ¢ Routine foot care unless to treat a systemic

condition

Other Covered Services (This isn’t a complete fist. Check yous policy or plan document for other covered services and your costs for these
services.). :

*  Baratric Surgery ¢ Iofertility treatment ¢ Routine eye care (Adulf)
»  Chiropractic care *  Most coverage provided outside the United
States. Contact Customer Service for more

° Heardng aids : b
information.

*  Private-duty nursing

MEDO0992Z_R4000488_VRO00022_PEMC2C_02 v gofii




Your Rights to Continue Coverage:

If you lose coverage under the plan, then, depending upon the circumstances, Federal and State laws may provide protections that allow you to keep health
coverage. Any such tights may be limited in dutation and will require you to pay a premium, which may be significantly higher than the premium you pay
while covered under the plan. Other limitations on your rights to continue coverage may also apply.

For more information on your rights to continue covetage, contact the plan at 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051. You may also
contact your state insurance depattment at (401) 462-9520 or by email at HealthTnsInquity@ohic.ri.gov, the U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits
Secutity Administration at 1-866-444-3272 or www.dol.gov/ebsa, or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services at 1-877-267-2323 61565 ot
Www.ccio.cms.gov.

Your Grievance and Appeals Rights:

If you have a complaint or are dissatisfied with a denial of coverage for claims voder you plan, you may be able to appeal or file 2 grievance. For
questions about your rights, this notice, or assistance, you can contact your state insurance department at (401) 462-9520 oz by emeil at
HealthInsInquity@ohic.ri.gov, the U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Secutity Administration at 1-866-444-3272 or www.doloov/ebsa, or the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Sexvices at 1-877-267-2323 x61565 or www.cclio.cms.gov.

Does this Coverage Provide Minimum Essential Coverage?

The Affordable Care Act requires most people to have health care coverage that qualifies as “minimum essential coverage.” "This plan or policy does
provide minimum essential coverage.

Does this Coverage Meet the Minimum Value Standard?

The Affordable Catre Act establishes a minimum value standard of benefits of 2 health plan. The minimum value standard is 60% (actuarial value). This
health coverage does meet the minimum value standard for the benefits it provides.

Language Access Services:

Para obtener asistencia en Bspafiol, llame al 1-800-639-2227.

Kung kailangan ninyo ang tulong sa Tagalog tumawag sa 1-800-639-2227.

MRFEEHTELY, ERITRSIS 1-800-639-2227.

Dinek’ehgo shika at'ochwol ninisingo, kwiijigo holne’ 1-800-639-2227. :

To see excarples of how this plan weight cover costs for @ sample rvedival sitwnation, see the uext page.

MEDMO0992_R4000483_VROQ0022_PHMC2C_02 ¥ 3 of 11



~—
About these Coverage . Having a baby Managing type 2 diabetes
. rmmal delivery) (routine maintenance of
mples: o delen S
Exa P 4 : . , a well-controlled condition)- ,
These examples show how this plen mJ_Oht cover B Amount owed to providers: $7,540 B Amount owed fo providers: $5,400
medical care in given situations. Use these B Pla‘? pays $7,480 B Plan pays $4,580
examples to see, in general, how much financial | ¥ Patient pays $60 B Patient pays $840
protection a sample patient might get if they are
covered under different plans. Sample care costs: Sample care costs:
Hospital charges (mother) $2,700 | Prescriptions $2,900
Routine obstetric care $2,100 | Medical Equipment and Supplies $1,300
% This is Hospital charges (baby) $900 | Office Visits and Procedures $700
: . Anesthesia $900 | Education $300
not a cost ;
b g Laboratory tests $500 | ILaboratory tests $100
estimator. —
, Prescriptions $200 Vaccmes On_her prevmuve A $100
Don’t use these-examples to Radiology $200 | Foral - - CETE R Y$B400
estimate your actual costs Vaccmes othcr prevent'vc ‘ $40
under this plan. The actual TSl o B emsd | Patient pays:
care you receive will be Deductibles $0
different from these Patient pays: Copays $500
examples, and the cost of Deductibles $0 Coinsurance $300
g?; care will also be Copays $30 Limits or excluswns $40
erent. ) Coinsurance $0 Total: . }'",ff't,;; T . T $84~0
See the next page for Limits or exch.sxons $30 :
; S ) TFotal: T LIt egg | fhese examples are based on coverage for an
important information about -Lota 7§60 | T
individual plac.

these examples.

MEMO0992_RA000488_VR000022_PHMC2C_02_V 10 of 11




@uesﬁ@ns and answers about the Coverage Examples

pReCsl =i A A

Whai: are some of the
assumptions behind the
Coverage Examples?

e Costs don’t include premiums.
s Sample care costs are based on national
averages supplied by the U.S.

. Department of Health and Human
Setvices, and azen’t specific to 2
particular geographic arez or health plan.

e The patienf’s condition was not an
excluded or preexisting condition.

s All services and treatments started and
ended in the same coverage period.

e There ate no other medical expenses for
any member covered under this plan.

e Out-of-pocket expenses are based only
on treating the condition in the example.

e The patient received all care from in-
network providers. If the patient had

received care from out-of-network

providers, costs would have been higher.

LR el

:What does a Coverage Exampie h

show?

For each treatment situation, the Coverage
Example helps you see how deductibies,
copayments, and coinsurance can add up. It
also helps you see what expenses might be left
up to you to pay because the service or
rreatment isn’t covered or payment is Hmited.

Ddéé theCoverage éiampié |
predict my own care needs?

# No. Treatments shown are just examples.
The cate you would receive for this
condition could be different based on your
doctor’s advice, your age, how serious your
condition 1s, and many other factors.

Does the’ Coverage ékémp[e
predict my future expenses?

# No. Coverage Bxamples ate not cost
estimators. You can’t use the examples to
estimate costs for an actual condition. They
are for comparative purposes only. Your
own costs will be different depending on
the care you receive, the prices your
providers charge, and the reimbursement
your health plan allows.

A el L Tn el

Can ] use'Coverage Exampies
to compare plans?

%KXQ. When you look at the Summary of
Benefits and Coverage for other plans,
you'll find the same Coverage Examples.
When you compare plans, check the
“Patient Pays” box in each example. The
smaller that number, the more coverage
the plan provides.

Are there other costs ! should h
consider when comparing
plans?

“'V”/XQ& An important cost is the premium
you pay. Generally, the lower yout
premivum, the more youw'll pay in out-of-
pocket costs, such as copayments,
deductibles, and coinsurance. You
should also consider contributons to
accounts such as bealth savings accounts
(HSAs), flexible spending arrangements
(FSAs) or health reimbursement accounts
(HIR As) that help you pay out-of-pocket
expenses.

Questions: Call 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051 or visit us at www.BCBSRI.com.
If you aren’t clear about any of the bolded terms used in this form, see the Glossary. You can view the Glossary

"zt www. BCBSRI.com or call 1-800-639-2227 or (401) 459-5000 or TDD 1-888-252-5051 to request 2 copy.
11 of 11

MEOM00992_R4000488_VRO000022_PHMC2C 02V

e



&l

.ﬁf 1%4, %L N RS
i éﬁ%? f[ﬁ S

B N R
Sl el 4
; Z? Adentalpeenm \tent
. ;

£
i

IDiECNoSTiE .
& ARt 5 .‘! ;l

-.q'lé 3‘“;‘ - 5ok pie . HERRRAL
r%;" g‘}é L
i S KOO

R

SE ) 2 & A RS HOY
eptrnmas 5 ) = tgx::i m ,rm. e o)
e ; 007N DR CAICTOan

.

BN
R

.‘\5
S
G
Gl

i SeTe B ore st

g3 3
AARAREOES

I Gy

1
e

L
fpericie

33

Ak e
e '?"’é“;' Il EEEAG Sﬁg 4
e :_@_"' naRSEEhaE SIS ec |
e




::'-,Sﬁyé
i

e

LvseE .
é?‘ﬂﬁiﬁ 1A
”‘"Eqkéf’“'-‘c%,%

S

ol

i ORI A
c e
o @ﬁi‘w&
.
G s ealin S e
; HRAIRY gloami
L [

PR
g.. SRR apy

f}'g
; L
b

T
?““Tr‘i?‘ 5

4 I‘ré 2 ';A,gﬁ?]

&
'
Lt

7

S I N

e ”“{i?'ia%b&’) e - ‘JSI? i nﬁl eg

oSl "“ﬁf@!;ﬁa@h@ | ‘}f; 2
R
”‘tff nt ’i;’g w-mﬁéﬁv zrﬂmb

e

et e

L

! e
AR i) & AR
e

JahEa BRI
& e

B i
ERSERVICES

e
\{1:7‘ 4 sy 14 -Tt@"
e

ST

3

v.ﬁ

) e
e

liansr Coveren]
ol s
i

w “(‘Z‘? 3 H bray + s XF
Ry QS pel AT
L s e

&

T

YA % RIS

2 L lggg—ﬁm ]
SE GEEL e e e e
A
Y A

s
i [ongE ffts‘?

% §,\
A \_a."~\ 7

o
.
.

4
i
SO

iR

: qtl%i.%%%ﬂ?
.

R TR
YR

Ak A I

NS
GiserAsah Sl
%‘} TONME 14

fﬂ’%{
sl




SCHEDULE B

RETIREE BENEFITS

BENEFIT DESCRIPTION LOCATION
Court Call Back Retirees called back for certain court matters will be paid the hourly | A. XIV § 4
rate of pay of the officer holding the retiree’s rank.
Death In Line of Duty ® 100% of accumulated sick leave to beneficiary. A. XVII, § 12
e Promotion to next higher rank posthumously. Ord. 59-26 ()
Details Post-7/1/14 retirees may be eligible to work road details. A XV §9
Fuperal Expenses $20,000 for officer killed in line of duty. A XIX, 8§ 3
Health Insurance — e 100% to beneficiary for employee killed in line of duty. A XX, §2
Deceased Employee e Officer killed in line of duty — spouse and dependent children (fo | A. XVIII, § 12
- Hamily age 23) receive coverage. Spouse may re-marry and maintain
) coverage.
“Health Insurance — s City pays fuil cost for family coverage. A IX, 84
Disabled Retirees o If during retirement have other coverage, then City not required to
COVEr, -
Health Insurance — o Pre-4/28/94 employees — health benefits (family plan) without A IX§3
Retirees coniribution.
o Post-4/28/94 employees — health benefits (family plan) with co-
share in effect at time of retirement. When Medicare-eligible,
individual coverage under Plan 65 Medicare supplemental coverage.
If spouse younger than Medicare-eligible, coverage continues until
Medicare-eligible.
e If during retirement have other coverage, then City not required to
cover,
Hiring of Child Preference to child of officer killed in line of duty. A, XIX, § 4
Insurance Double indemnity if killed in line of duty. TACXIX, § 1

75




BENEFIT

DESCRIPTION

LOCATIOf |

Military/Prior Service

e Purchase up to 4 yeats of active military time and up to 2 years of
prior law enforcement time (with total maximum of 4 years).

e Cost — 10% of first year’s annual earnings plus 5% interest
compounded annually from date of employment to date of purchase.

A. XVIIL§ 15
Ord. 59-17 (B)

Presumptions Re: Heart | e Heart condition — presumed to be work related but may be AKX § 1

Conditions rebutted, Ord. 59-24 (B)

Retirement <20 years e Vested after 10 years but benefit not paid until Normal Retirement | A. XVII § 3
Date.

Retirement — 20 Years | After 20 years — 50% of Final Average Salary (2 % %/year). gdnggg 4

1. -

Retirement — 20+ Years | For year >20 — 3 %/year for next 3 years and 4 months and then A XV § 5
2% thereafter to maximum of 70%. Ord. 59-21

Retirement — COLA ® 3% compounded, A, XVII §13
e With > 10 but <20 years, COLA paid upon earlier of (a) 10 years | Ord. 59-32

from Normal Retirement Date; or (b) age 55.

e With >20 years, COLA paid upon earlier of (a) 10 years from
Normal Retirement Date; or (b) age 55.

e Even if age 55, no COLA any sooner than 7/1/17.

Retirement — Disability

® 66 2/3% + 10% for each dependent (21 years) with maximum
benefit of 80%.

A, XVII § 9(,

Pensions . X Ord. 59-24
e Upon normal retirement date — revert back to normal benefit but (A) - Non-
still considered disability pension. Occupational
® “Normal retirement date” for someone <20 years = 20" (B) -
ANDIVersary. . Occupational
e “Retirement date” for someone >20 years = 25" anniversary.
 “Retirement date” for someone >25 years = 30" anniversary,

Retirement — Mandatory | 65 years old. A. XVIL§ 14

Ord. 59-29

Retirement — Salary for | ° Base pay, holiday pay, longevity, shift differential, out-of-rank pay | A. XVII § 1

Calculation and compensation paid to supervisors in lieu of overtime, Ord. 59-15
¢ “Final Average Salary” — 3 year average using date of retirement | A. XVIII § 1

(annualized) and highest 2 years during last 10 years.

!

76




! BENEFIT

DESCRIPTION

LOCATION

Retirement — Spouse
Benefit

o Employee dies <20 years — spouse receives 50% + 10% for each
dependent child (21 years) to maximum of 70% until death or
remarriage.

e Employee dies <20 years with no spouse — children receive 20%
to maximum of 60 % until 21 or marriage.

o Employee dies >20 years — treat as though employee had retired
on day before death.

o Employee who has retired dies within 120 months from retirement
date — beneficiaries get balance of 120 months’ benefits (including
health care per Allard award) and thereafter spouse gets 67 %% of
benefit until death or remarriage.

» Bmployee who has retired for more than 120 months then dies
before spouse — spouse gets 67 %% of benefit until death or
remarriage.

A, XVIIL § 10

Ord. 59-26 (E)

Ord. 59-26 (C)

Ord. 59-26 (D)

» Spouse and dependents will continue to receive healthcare coverage | A. XVIII § 10
for month of death plus 3 additional months — even after 120-month
period.

Sick Leave 50% of unused sick leave — up to 200 days — payable upon death or | A. X § 3
retirement.

S.}acation Days Can accumulate up to 38 and earn up to 29 for total of 67 payable A . VII§ 15

upon death or retirement.

77




INDEX

Armed Sexvice and Municipal Setvice Credit ................ e SUTTOR veern 08
Average Salary for Pension Benefit Defined ........ OO RTPTOPR e 63
Bargaining — Time off for ................... TR PO PO P O TO PR PTOPTPORN 3
Bids — Trial Periods .....c.cccoeiviiinnnn, U OO T PR TPt 7
Bulletproof Vest...civviiiiiiiiiie e et e .34
Call Back Pay........c.coovvene D PP PRSI T 50
Call Back for Patrolmen ..........oovvereniennnnns O P v 23
Call Back of Detectives for Patrol POSIHIONS ......viiiiiiiiiiiiriennr e s e, 23
Call Back of Detective Supervisors for Patrol Positions .............. e Ny .
Call Back of Sergeants for Patrol Positions .......... et v PO PP PPPRIPOY.
Call Back for Supervisors ...... en U P OO 24

Chief Promotion Test .............. e e e e esaaeas crrrerirreraieneeen, 18

Child of Police Officer.............. Et e e et eaieh et e etn et s et et et teeherer et ey et a e aereaarans 70

Cleaning Allowance............ e Vevrereraens e e eeverir e prerereieeeaririieens 32
Clothing Allowance............... P UP PP POTRII et e e e reenn 32
Clothing — Required and Equipment.......c..cooevonnnns SRTUT OPTORORPPOTPN e 33
COLA....... oo e e PO PP PP TRTRPPR e 04
Comp TIMe. ..covvviiiviiiiecs PR O PP PPOPOTN et 50
Conventions — State and National FOP............. Cereereerrar e PP N w3 .

Co-Shares for Health Benefits. ...oovcvvivcinininnienes b eae et rer e v er et hr e raee e ataaas .36

78




Court Time Pay.......coovviviiiiviiininni, e e e e 50
Death Benefits.........ooovinniinin ., e RO e 67
Death in Line-of-Duty .....coooviveniinn PP e e n07
Delegates to Conventions — Time Off to Attend .........coovvnvinnns TP derrereraee o3
Detail to Other Departments ........ O ORI PP e 19
Details .....ccovvnee. VR PP PPPPI e TUDRURORIPPPN 53
Details — City Administrative Charge.........c.oococevviininnnnene. PP N e 53
Details — Retirees Working Road ......c.cocovviiiiininnvieeinnnninn. RIPR veerrien e D8
Detective by Virtue of ASSIgNment.........c..ovveververerrnrnnnn. e ——— v 49
Disability — Total Permanent............oooeeeeveeveennnnannns RTOION e e err ittt eaian 64
Disciplinary Records — Removal of.............. e PP P e 48
Documents in Employees” Files....ov i, e e 48
Donation of Comp/Sick/Vacation Time................ e OO OTPRN 41
Dues Deduction.......c.ccoovvveeeiriinnnnnne e v e TP URTPPPROURPPRY
Duties. .o.veeennreienens ettt re e e e r e aae e e e e arrareees v RO TPUROIN 19
Electronic Bidding System (“EBS”).cccvvviiirviriinerennnnn. ITOPRTOTRRN et verriee |
Employment Security...... PP PP PRUPPPRRPR e e rer e e 2
Employees’ Files — Placing Documents In ................. TN TOUUPIRRPOPN PR 48
Equipment................ S SR P P PR e 33
FBI ACAdENIY. ..ocuvviiiviiiniiiiiiiiiinc i e e e e v 11
Field Training Officer .....ccoovveereerinnnns e et e RN bevenr iy N

Final Average Salary for Pension Benefit Defined .........oocciiiininininieniniennenn., 63
79




Funeral Expense Insurance......... S POV PPO NUUTRR oo, 70
Funeral Leave.............. e et e s PP e 40
GIievances .......oovvvenrrimnainns v crernerene e e e PPN .59
Health Insurance...........ccovuven, s ereeennn PP S OUOPORRPR eereens 36
Health Savings Account — Re-Opener .....c..oooooivinnnns et R 39
Holding Over to Another Shift.........ccoceeeirnn. rvereenin ererenreean reeeeenens et 22
Holidays....... e SRR s vt TR e ST PPPRTOPR v 29

.
Honor Guard............ TIPS beerericees B R O B Ceerreeerrnees cvereenendd

Identification Bureau — Bidding for ..............vnt. vreee e e e veeeans 12
Indemnification and Legal Defense............oooe.e. e et e e 70
Injuries......... s ST e e b D 43
Injuries on Details........... e reerree e reene e et 55
Inspection Privileges.......ccooovvveeniinnes v b er e e A4
Internal Affairs Assignment............... CTTURON e STIORPPTORIORRTONON e .20
Internal Affairs School ............ e RN e 20
K-9 — Commitment to Unit....... e e . .. 10
K-9 Stipend and OVertime. . .....coccvvervniiiinnn e SETTOTPTO rerennnan. 0]
Layoffs......ccccovivienniinnnnnn, ST, P PP e e 12
Legal Defense and Indemnification ...... v e reen e rerrerereeerenrrineessnrarenns 10

,
Life InSurance......c.veuves et et O PN ... 70




Light-Duty Status......... ereren i TR et e FEOPOPOPOPP R o
Liquor Establishment Details............... b P 55
Longevity Pay................. PP s e e 3l
Management Rights.......... PO VORI VPPN EUOTROURTRR e 5
Maternity ASSIZNIMENt. . .cvvrvreieinmirannreiiiriinns PP PPOPITRPRPTPOR e 42
Meal — Reimbursement at School................. N e e L1
Medical Arbitration Physician (“MAP”).....cccccvvieenn. e e 46
Medical Care for IOD................ s PO PP PPP PP e 43
Mileage Reimbursement for Schools.......... O vveenes rereeanennna ceereerirnienescne e 12
Military Reserve Duty............... e e e PP A |
Military Service During War Time.......ccoovvenen. BT TOP PRSPPI VPRI w71
Minimaum Manming. ... eernraennn. POV PPPTPPIN e eererereei e ee i anaee 26
Municipal and Armed Service Credit............ s PPN e 68
No Strike Clause......c.......... e TP TR, e b s RN )
Normal Retirement Date Defined ............. ree e e et eraa errerineennnnnnn 03
Off-Duty Definition and Protection.........coovviviviinniiniiiinnn. e a0 22
Out-0f-Rank Pay......cvovverevroreererrereans e ——— e e cernvrerenn 19

.
Qvertime Pa
v erere e e riaan e avatereerrr e arerrees et e SO

Pensi
(013 10) 1 - TP vt ae e ettt e e iarerans v eerena ..63

81




Per Diems for School Attendance.........ooovvviinnen RTTTTR T UOTOTPR v 11
Permanent Disability.........ooovviviiiiin e et RN ¢ <
Personal Days......oovvvnniiniiinn, e TP e e ennens N 30
Probationary Period.........oooeveiiininnn. e e e TR 6
Promotion Interview Committee ...ovvvvvrnrerinveriennninnnn TUTUTTTI ORI RUTOR 17
Promotion List — Duration......... etereerereaan e e e rberr et OO ¥
Promotion — Posthumous for Death in Line of Duty ............oo.. RUTORPTPTOR ORI e 07
Promotion Procedure .......... T et e SO 13
Recall ..... T e e anran U NPT e e e e eeerann 12
Recognition ......... e B PSPPSR O P TR 2
Retiree Benefits Summarized ..o e veveiee e RN 69
Retirees Called Back for Court...... et vrertereeee e v ettt a e ranans 51
Retirees Working Road Details....... e P UPPPROTRRRRING .
Retirement Escalator............. erereene PRI e e verrinnrenenn 07
Retirement — COmpulSOry .overveereriienvnnns OTRURPRRN crver e e .68
Rule of 90 for Pension Benefit ..... errrierheeraans RPN e e e e 64
Rules and Regulations............... BT e e e v 48
SRT — Commitment to Unit........... errrabrereriens O S ettty .10
Safe Vehicles......... e e reri, et evrrrens vt OO |
Salaries,...ovevennn. TP et ain vt Cevereree e et 49

Salary Defined for Pension Benefit .....voooeviviiinnennnnn, fere e TTPTORON Cereverienne 63

82




Scheduled OVertime...ovovvovvivviiiininins OOV UPPPPRPTOIN P OO UPTPTUPUPRRIURPPN 25
Schools — Bidding for ..........c..... e erer e R P U PRSP e 9
Seniority ...... P e O POPRIO 6
Seniority LiStovevieiiveriiiiimiiiniin e e et e SR 9
Seniority Within Detective Division..........c.c.ocvvves e erreee et e 8
Service Credit — for Armed Service and Prior Law Enforcement ................ Ve e w.-.08
SEVErability. .....ooo.ciiiiiiiiiiiiii e ceeend 12
Shift Differential........cocovvrveiriiiinnns TR TP PR ereereraeaaani T ettt 63
Sick Leave.....ccoooveeennen O P U OOPPPRVPPOPPIN ORI e 40
Sick Leave — Unexpended or Severance.................. e OO PP OTPRPRPRPRPPRY: 3 |
Special Squad............ SO PP PR PR e T crrvrerrnei e 20
Stress Officers .......... O TR T VU PRI PPPOON v TS PSPPI
Strikes Prohibited.........cooovieviriienenns e e aeerrins brveraan S TR vevreeenn 02
Subrogation............. ROTRTION eereranns eere e RSP cemrreerernrnenesine 40
Substitution............... rrerreerens verren et eeerteeeaareteteaeera e tre b et aaaaataas e 25
TCDays....cvvvvviiveeieriiiiiii, T N e o2l
Ternporary ASSIZIMENE ...oviisiiiviiiies i it creriirereenetessesssossnncenesesssss sansenser 20
Time Off for Bargaining ............... ferr e T PP PP PRSP TUR TS 3
Traiming Pay «.ooovvveeviovicrnnee i es s ennn s ORI OPURPPPOON e 52
Transfer to Other Bureaus..........coooeeviverivnnnnn. O PP PP PP PP P PRV PUPIOPPROR £

Uniforms — Required Clothing and Equipment......... e e 33

83




Uniforms — Summer and Winter....... vt rrens e era ety v re e aee brvrerenns eeeeeas 34

Vacancies. ....oovevense. TR e reene et et e s ean e 13
Vacation Days — Payment Upon Retirement............. v eereaie cerrenes OSSP 28
Vacation Selection............. ORI RO ORI DR R v 30
Vacations.......coevevervianen beverene RO et eeetreeennns Ceverenn e verrrenn e 28
Vesting for Pension Benefit ....... TR o TP IEUTTRTTRR T e 03
Waiver of Heath Benefits ....... O e e evrerrer e e e e 38

84




